
Annual Report 2011

COMMITTED

PPEETTRRAA  EENNEERRGGYY  BBEERRHHAADD (718388-H)



contents
Vision Statement

Our Core Values

Notice of Annual General Meeting 

Business Overview

Corporate Structure

Corporate Information

Board of Directors

Directors’ Profile

Chief Executive Officer’s Profile

Executive Management Committee

Financial Highlights

Letter to Shareholders

Review of Operations

Health Safety Security Environment (HSSE)

Corporate Responsibility

Audit Committee Report

Statements on Internal Control

Statements on Corporate Governance

Additional Disclosures

Statement of Directors’ Responsibility

Financial Statements

List of Properties

Analysis of Shareholdings

Proxy Form

1

2

4

8

9

10

14

16

20

21

24

26

31

36

37

39

45

48

53

54

55

111

112

•

Petra Energy ‘s proven track record in the upstream sector of the oil and gas industry is testament of our

unwavering commitment to providing integrated support services to our clients. Equally, we also remain

committed to building shareholder value and human capital, as they are central to our growth and success.

COMMITTED 
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OUR CORE VALUES
We aspire  to instill

strong core values that

collectively will always

remain the foundation

of our work culture. 
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integrity
Integrity has and will always remain an important part of our business culture. It is the very tenet upon which we have built a strong relationship with all
stakeholders. 

accountable
Throughout every facet of our operations, what shines through is our strong adherence to ethical business practices and good governance.  In this way, we
hold ourselves accountable for the way we approach and conduct business.

customer focus
We will always focus on anticipating our customers’ discerning needs, providing quality services and meeting their expectations. That’s why everything that
we do revolves around our customers.

quality
From blueprint to completion, from process to delivery, from construction to commissioning, we will always ensure high quality standards. We see anything
less as a compromise. 

innovation
Innovation is what separates mediocrity from excellence.To stay ahead of the curve, we will always embrace change in keeping with the times in order to
deliver innovative solutions that improve productivity and efficiency.

teamwork
Teamwork is about creating a conducive work environment that brings people together to work as one in achieving common goals. It’s also about fostering
a work culture where everybody’s ideas and contributions are valued.

sustainable
As a long-term solutions provider, we remain committed to optimising our resources, whilst being resilient to market changes in ensuring sustainable
growth.

We will always be guided by a set of strong core values.



NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

A G E N D A

1. To receive the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 and the Reports of the Directors and Auditors
thereon.

2. To approve the declaration of the Final Tax-Exempt Dividend (Single-Tier) of 0.5 sen per share for the financial year ended 31 December
2011.

3. To approve the payment of Directors’ fees for the financial year ended 31 December 2011.

4. To re-elect Ahmad Azra Bin Salleh who retires pursuant to Article 104 of the Company’s Articles of Association.

5. To re-appoint Messrs. Ernst & Young as Auditors of the Company until the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting and to authorise
the Directors to fix their remuneration. 

6. As Special Business, to consider and if thought fit, to pass the following resolutions with or without modifications:

Ordinary Resolution 1
Authority to Issue and Allot Shares 

THAT subject always to the approvals of the relevant authorities and pursuant to Section  132D of the  Companies Act, 1965, the Directors
be and are hereby authorised to issue and allot ordinary shares in the Company at any time, upon such terms and conditions, for such
purposes and to such person(s) as the Directors may in their discretion deem fit provided that the aggregate number of ordinary shares
to be issued does not exceed ten per centum (10%) of the total issued share capital of the Company at the time of issue and that such
authority shall continue to be in force until the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company.

Ordinary Resolution 2
Proposed Renewal of Shareholders’ Mandate for Recurrent Related Party Transactions of a Revenue or Trading Nature
with Perdana Petroleum Berhad (formerly known as Petra Perdana Berhad) (“PPB”) and its subsidiary companies 
(“PPB Group”)

THAT pursuant to paragraph 10.09 of the Main Market Listing Requirements  of  Bursa  Malaysia  Securities  Berhad, the  Company and/or
its subsidiary companies be and are hereby authorised to enter into and give effect to recurrent related party transactions of a revenue
or trading nature with PPB Group, where PPB is a major shareholder of the Company, as set out in Section 2.5 Table 1 of the Circular to
Shareholders dated 7 May 2012, which are necessary for the Group’s day-to-day operations in the ordinary course of business, on terms
not more favourable than those generally available to the public and not detrimental to the minority shareholders of the Company. 

THAT such approval shall continue to be in force until: 

(a) the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of the Company, at which time it will lapse, unless authority is renewed
by a resolution passed at the next AGM; 

(b)       the expiration of the period within which the next AGM is required to be held pursuant to Section 143(1) of the Companies Act,
1965 (“Act”) (but shall not extend to such extension as may be allowed pursuant to Section 143(2) of the Act); or 

(c)        revoked or varied by resolution passed by the shareholders of the Company in a general meeting, before the next AGM; 

whichever is the earlier. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Sixth Annual General Meeting of Petra Energy Berhad (“the Company”) will be held at Ballroom 1, 1st Floor, Sime Darby Convention

Centre, 1A, Jalan Bukit Kiara 1, 60000 Kuala Lumpur on Wednesday, 30 May 2012 at 11:00 a.m. to transact the following businesses:
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AND THAT the Directors of the Company be authorised to act for and on behalf of the Company, to take all such steps and execute all
necessary documents as they may consider expedient or deem fit in the best interest of the Company to give effect to the transactions
contemplated and/or authorised by this resolution.

Ordinary Resolution 3
Proposed Renewal of Shareholders’ Mandate for Recurrent Related Party Transactions of a Revenue or Trading Nature
with KACC Construction Sdn. Bhd. (“KACC”)

THAT pursuant to paragraph 10.09 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, the Company and/or
its subsidiary companies be and are hereby authorised to enter into and give effect to recurrent related party transactions of a revenue
or trading nature with KACC, a company related to Shorefield Resources Sdn. Bhd., a major shareholder of the  Company,  as  set  out  in
Section 2.5  Table 1  of  the  Circular to Shareholders dated 7 May 2012, which are necessary  for the Group’s day-to-day operations in the
ordinary course of business, on terms not more favourable than those generally available to the public and not detrimental to the
minority shareholders of the Company. 

THAT such approval shall continue to be in force until: 

(a)       the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of the Company, at which time it will lapse, unless authority is renewed
by a resolution passed at the next AGM; 

(b)       the expiration of the period within which the next AGM is required to be held pursuant to Section 143(1) of the Companies Act,
1965 (“Act”) (but shall not extend to such extension as may be allowed pursuant to Section 143(2) of the Act); or 

(c)        revoked or varied by resolution passed by the shareholders of the Company in a general meeting, before the next AGM; 

whichever is the earlier. 

AND THAT the Directors of the Company be authorised to act for and on behalf of the Company, to take all such steps and execute all
necessary documents as they may consider expedient or deem fit in the best interest of the Company to give effect to the transactions
contemplated and/or authorised by this resolution.

Ordinary Resolution 4
Proposed Renewal of Shareholders’ Mandate for Recurrent Related Party Transactions of a Revenue or Trading Nature
with Kho Chew Swan

THAT pursuant to paragraph 10.09 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, the Company and/or
its subsidiary companies be and are hereby authorised to enter into and give effect to recurrent related party transactions of a revenue
or trading nature with Kho Chew Swan, a person related to Koh Pho Wat and Dato’ Kho Poh Eng, who are Directors and shareholders of
Perdana Petroleum Berhad (formerly known as Petra Perdana Berhad), a major shareholder of the Company, as set out in Section 2.5
Table 1 of the Circular to Shareholders dated 7 May 2012, which are necessary for the Group’s day-to-day operations in the ordinary
course of business, on terms not more favourable than those generally available to the public and not detrimental to the minority
shareholders of the Company.

THAT such approval shall continue to be in force until: 

(a) the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of the Company, at which time it will lapse, unless authority is renewed
by a resolution passed at the next AGM; 
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Resolution 7
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(b)       the expiration of the period within which the next AGM is required to be held pursuant to Section 143(1) of the Companies Act,
1965 (“Act”) (but shall not extend to such extension as may be allowed pursuant to Section 143(2) of the Act); or 

(c)        revoked or varied by resolution passed by the shareholders of the Company in a general meeting, before the next AGM; 

whichever is the earlier. 

AND THAT the Directors of the Company be authorised to act for and on behalf of the Company, to take all such steps and execute all
necessary documents as they may consider expedient or deem fit in the best interest of the Company to give effect to the transactions
contemplated and/or authorised by this resolution.

Special Resolution
Proposed Amendments to the Articles of Association of the Company 

THAT the proposed amendments, modifications, additions or deletions to the Articles of Association of the Company as set in 
Appendix 1 of the Circular to Shareholders dated 7 May 2012 be and are hereby approved and adopted AND THAT, the Board of Directors
be and is hereby authorised to give effect to the said amendments, modifications, additions or deletions.

7. To transact any other business of which due notice shall have been given in accordance with the Companies Act, 1965 and the Articles
of Association of the Company.

NOTICE OF DIVIDEND ENTITLEMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Final Tax-Exempt Dividend (Single-Tier) of 0.5 sen per share in respect of the financial year ended 31 December
2011 will be payable on 13 July 2012 to depositors who are registered in the Record of Depositors at the close of business on 
30 June 2012, if approved by shareholders at the forthcoming Sixth Annual General Meeting.

A Depositor shall qualify for entitlement only in respect of: 

(a) Shares transferred into the Depositor’s Securities Account before 4:00 p.m. on 30 June 2012 in respect of ordinary transfers; and

(b) Shares bought on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad on a cum entitlement basis according to Rules of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

By Order of the Board

Chua Siew Chuan (MAICSA 0777689)
Mak Chooi Peng (MAICSA 7017931)
Company Secretaries

Kuala Lumpur
7 May 2012

Resolution 8

Resolution 9

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
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NOTES: 

1. Appointment of Proxy

(a) In respect of deposited securities, only members whose names appear in the Record of Depositors on 23 May 2012 (“General Meeting Record of Depositors”) shall be eligible
to attend the Meeting.

(b) A member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint more than one proxy to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy may but does not need to be a
member of the Company and the provisions of Section 149 (1)(b) of the Companies Act, 1965 need not be complied with. Where a member appoints more than one proxy,
the appointments shall be invalid unless he specifies the proportions of his shareholdings to be represented by each proxy. A proxy appointed to attend and vote at the Meeting
shall have the same rights as the member to speak at the Meeting. Notwithstanding this, a member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint any person
as his proxy to attend and vote instead of the member at the Meeting. There shall be no restriction as to the qualifications of the proxy.

(c) In the case of a corporate member, the instrument appointing a proxy must be either under its common seal or under the hand of its officer or attorney duly authorised.

(d) Where a member of the Company is an exempt authorised nominee which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account
(“omnibus account”), there is no limit to the number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of each omnibus account it holds.

(e) The instrument appointing a proxy must be deposited at Securities Services (Holdings) Sdn. Bhd. of Level 7, Menara Milenium, Jalan Damanlela, Pusat Bandar Damansara,
Damansara Heights, 50490 Kuala Lumpur not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof. 

2. Explanatory Notes to Special Businesses

(a) Item 1 of the Agenda

The Agenda item is meant for discussion only as the provision of Section 169 (1) of the Companies Act, 1965 does not require a formal approval of the shareholders for the
Audited Financial Statements. Hence, this Agenda item is not put forward for voting.

(b) Proposed Ordinary Resolution 1

The proposed Ordinary Resolution 1, if passed, will empower the Directors of the Company to issue and allot not more than 10% of the Company’s total issued share capital
speedily without having to convene a general meeting. This authority will, unless revoked or varied by the Company in general meeting, expire at the conclusion of the next
Annual General Meeting of the Company. 

Instances for which the Company may issue new shares within this general mandate include but not limited to the purpose(s) of raising fund through private placement for
investments, working capital and/or acquisitions. 

This general mandate sought by the Company is to renew the general mandate granted to the Directors at the Fifth Annual General Meeting held on 16 May 2011 to issue shares
pursuant to Section 132D of the Companies Act, 1965. As at the date of this notice, the Company had placed out 19,500,000 new ordinary shares to an investor which raised
a total proceeds of RM17.745 million  for working capital. Those new ordinary shares issued were listed on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The Company
proposes to utilize the proceeds to part finance the proposed acquisition of an accommodation work barge. As at the date of this notice the Company had utilised RM340,000
for expenses related to the private placement exercise.

(c) Proposed Ordinary Resolutions 2, 3 and 4

The proposed adoption of the Ordinary Resolutions 2, 3 and 4 is to renew the Shareholders’ Mandate granted by the shareholders of the Company at the Fifth Annual General
Meeting held on 16 May 2011. The proposed renewal of the Shareholders’ Mandate will enable the Group to enter into the Recurrent Related Party Transactions of a Revenue
or Trading  Nature which  are necessary for the Group’s day-to-day operations,  subject  to the transactions being in the ordinary course of business and on normal commercial
terms   which  are  not   more  favorable  to   the  related  parties   than  those   generally available to the public and are not to the detriment of the minority shareholders of
the Company.

Further information on the proposed Ordinary Resolutions 2, 3 and 4 are set out in the Circular to Shareholders dated 7 May 2012.

(d) Special Resolution

The proposed adoption of the Special Resolution will bring the Company’s Articles of Association in line with the recent amendments made to the Main Market Listing
Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, where applicable, and to enhance administrative efficiency.
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BUSINESS OVERVIEW

Petra Energy Berhad is an integrated brown field services provider for the upstream oil and gas industry. The company, which is
listed on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, provides a comprehensive range of services for the oil & gas,
petrochemical and related industries.

The Group’s business activities have been classified into the following segments :

• Integrated Brown Field Maintenance & Engineering

– Top-side Major Maintenance/Hook-up, Construction & Commissioning (TMM/HuCC)
– Project Management, Procurement & Logistics
– Engineering, Operations & Maintenance
– Oil Field Optimisation
– Equipment, Packaging & Manufacturing

• Marine Offshore Support

• Design, Fabrication, Supply & Installation

– Design & Fabrication of Process Equipment
– Design & Fabricator of Boilers
– Engineering Design & Project Management.

• Onshore Civil Engineering & Welding Technology

These activities are undertaken by the Group’s subsidiary companies.
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100% 
Petra Boilers Sdn Bhd

100% 
Petra Fabricators  
Sdn Bhd

100% 
Petra Marine Sdn Bhd

100% 
Petra Resources Sdn Bhd

100%
Petra Services Sdn Bhd 

100%
Petra AWT Sdn Bhd 

70% 
Jurutera Perunding Akal 
Sdn Bhd

CORPORATE STRUCTURE

PPEETTRRAA  EENNEERRGGYY  BBEERRHHAADD (718388-H)
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Ahmadi bin Yusoff
Executive Director

Abdul Rahim bin Abdul Hamid

Senior Independent Non-Executive Director

Ahmad Azra bin Salleh
Independent Non-Executive Director

Surya Hidayat bin Abd Malik
Non-Independent Non-Executive Director

Kamarul Baharin bin Albakri
Resigned w.e.f 8 February 2012

Chua Siew Chuan (MAICSA No. 0777689)

Mak Chooi Peng (MAICSA No. 7017931)

Abdul Rahim bin Abdul Hamid
Chairman

Ahmad Azra bin Salleh
Member

Surya Hidayat bin Abd Malik
Member

CORPORATE INFORMATION

COMPANY SECRETARIESBOARD OF DIRECTORS

AUDIT COMMITTEE

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Ahmad Azra bin Salleh
Chairman

Abdul Rahim bin Abdul Hamid
Member

Surya Hidayat bin Abd Malik
Member

Ahmad Azra bin Salleh
Chairman

Abdul Rahim bin Abdul Hamid
Member

Surya Hidayat bin Abd Malik
Member

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE
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Abdul Rahim bin Abdul Hamid
Chairman

Ahmad Azra bin Salleh
Member

Surya Hidayat bin Abd Malik
Member

BOARD RISK MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

HSBC Bank Malaysia Berhad 
(127776-V)

Malayan Banking Berhad 
(3813-K)

United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) Berhad
(271809-K)

OCBC Bank (Malaysia) Berhad 
(295400-W)

Affin Bank Berhad
(25046-T)

PRINCIPAL BANKERS

Ernst & Young (AF 0039)

Chartered Accountants
Level 23A, Menara Millenium
Jalan Damanlela
Pusat Bandar Damansara
Damansara Heights
50490 Kuala Lumpur 
Tel : 03-7495 8000
Fax : 03-2095 9076/9078

AUDITORS

9th Floor, Surian Tower
No. 1, Jalan PJU 7/3
Mutiara Damansara
47810 Petaling Jaya
Selangor Darul Ehsan
Tel : 03-7726 5576
Fax : 03-7726 7544
Email : peb.corporate@penergy.com.my

HEADQUARTERS

Kadir Andri & Partners
Advocates & Solicitors
8th Floor Menara Safuan
80 Jalan Ampang
50450 Kuala Lumpur.               

Lee Hishamuddin Allen & Gledhill
Advocates & Solicitors
Level 16, Menara Tokio Marine
189, Jalan Tun Razak
50400 Kuala Lumpur.

Drew & Napier LLC
Advocates & Solicitors
10, Collyer Quay
#10-01 Ocean Financial Center
Singapore 049315.

Zaid Ibrahim & Co
Advocates & Solicitors
Lot 102 & 104, First Floor
Wisma Bukit Mata Kuching
Jalan Tunku Abdul Rahman
93100 Kuching, Sarawak.

SOLICITORS

9th Floor, Surian Tower
No. 1, Jalan PJU 7/3
Mutiara Damansara
47810 Petaling Jaya
Selangor Darul Ehsan
Tel : 03-7726 5576
Fax : 03-7726 7544
Email : peb.corporate@penergy.com.my

REGISTERED OFFICE

Securities Services (Holdings) Sdn. Bhd.
(36869-T)

Level 7, Menara Milenium, 
Jalan Damanlela,
Pusat Bandar Damansara, 
Damansara Heights,
50490 Kuala Lumpur
Tel : 03-2084 9000   
Fax : 03-2094 9940

SHARE REGISTRAR

Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities
Berhad

Sector :  Trading/Services

Stock Code : 5133

Stock Name : PENERGY

STOCK EXCHANGE LISTINGS
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COMMITTED 
TO REBUILDING

As a performance-driven Group,
we are committed to rebuilding
our operations with the objective
of enhancing our efficiency and
competitiveness in meeting the
growing needs of our clients.



AAHHMMAADDII  BBIINN  YYUUSSOOFFFF
Executive Director

AABBDDUULL  RRAAHHIIMM  BBIINN  AABBDDUULL  HHAAMMIIDD
Senior Independent Non-Executive Director

BOARD OF DIRECTO            RS



AAHHMMAADD  AAZZRRAA  BBIINN  SSAALLLLEEHH
Independent Non-Executive Director

SSUURRYYAA  HHIIDDAAYYAATT  BBIINN  AABBDD  MMAALLIIKK
Non-Independent Non-Executive Director



Petra Energy Berhad16

DIRECTORS’ PROFILE

Ahmadi bin Yusoff, a Malaysian citizen of age 52, was appointed an Executive Director of Petra Energy Berhad (“Petra Energy”) on 18 February 2010.

He holds a Bachelor of Arts (Hons) degree from Universiti Sains Malaysia.

He sits on the boards of various companies including Shorefield Resources Sdn Bhd (since 2009), an investment holding company and a major shareholder of Petra Energy,
OBYU Holdings Sdn Bhd (since 2002), an investment holding company, Shorefield Sdn Bhd (since 1999), a rural electrification scheme contractor, CMS Wires Sdn Bhd
(since 2008), a company involved in the manufacture and sale of welded wire mesh, Javel Engineering Sdn Bhd (since 2002), a construction company and Reservoir Link
Engineering Sdn Bhd (since 2008), an oil and gas field services company.

Prior to this, he held various key management positions with experience spanning over 17 years in the electrical, media, agro-chemical, construction, plantation and
trading sectors of industry.

He is the brother of Dato Bustari bin Yusuf, a person connected to the major shareholder of Petra Energy. He does not have any conflict of interest with Petra Energy and
neither has he been convicted of any offence within the past 10 years.

AHMADI BIN YUSOFF

Executive Director
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Abdul Rahim bin Abdul Hamid, a Malaysian citizen of age 62, was appointed to the Board of Petra Energy Berhad (“Petra Energy”) on 13 July 2010.

He is the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Board Risk Management Committee, and a member of the Nomination Committee and the Remuneration Committee
of the Board of Petra Energy. 

He is a Fellow of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants, a member of the Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants and a member of the Malaysian
Institute of Accountants. 

He started his career in Coopers & Lybrand (previously known as Cooper Brothers & Co.) in 1971. He rose in the firm to eventually become its Chief Executive in 1993.
When the firm merged with Price Waterhouse in 1998 to form PricewaterhouseCoopers, he served as its Deputy Executive Chairman until he retired in June 2004.

During the span of 33 years in the firm, he was involved in auditing, business consultancy and organisational development work covering a cross section of business
sectors and industry.

Since his retirement, he has been passionately involved in the area of human capital development by undertaking business and leadership coaching of entrepreneurs and
enterprises.

Currently, he serves as the Vice President of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants.

He is an Adjunct Professor at Universiti Malaysia Terengganu. He is also a member of the Advisory Panel of the Business & Economic Faculty of Universiti Kebangsaan
Malaysia, the Advisory Panel of the Business and Management Faculty of Universiti Putra Malaysia and the Senate at Open University Malaysia.

He presently sits on the boards of MIMOS Berhad, MIDF Amanah Asset Management Berhad, Proton Holdings Berhad and Malaysian Debt Venture Berhad. 

He does not have any family relationships with any member of the Board or major shareholders of Petra Energy. He does not have any conflict of interest with Petra Energy
and neither has he been convicted of any offence within the past 10 years. 

ABDUL RAHIM BIN ABDUL HAMID

 Senior Independent Non-Executive Director
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Ahmad Azra bin Salleh, K.M.W., a Malaysian citizen of age 55, was appointed to the Board of Petra Energy Berhad (“Petra Energy”) on 13 July 2010.

He is the Chairman of the Nomination Committee and the Remuneration Committee, and a member of the Audit Committee and the Board Risk Management Committee
of the Board of Petra Energy.

He is a graduate of the University of London and was admitted to the Malaysian Bar in September 1987.

He is a member of the Honourable Society of Lincoln’s Inn, United Kingdom. He is also a Fellow of the Chartered Institute of Arbitrators, London. He is also an Arbitrator
with the Kuala Lumpur Regional Centre for Arbitration (KLRCA).

He specialises in the field of Construction Law and has more than 23 years experience as a practising Advocate and Solicitor in this field. He also advises in areas such as
privatisation, corporatisation, corporate and commercial.

He started his legal career in 1981 as a corporate legal adviser in Shell U.K.’s subsidiary company, Shell Malaysia (Trading) Sdn Bhd, handling all corporate and commercial
matters involving public and private companies in the Shell Group.

He entered into private practice as an advocate and solicitor in 1987 as a civil litigation based practitioner. He was a partner in Messrs. Zaid Ibrahim & Co. from 1988 to
1994 handling corporate, commercial and construction contracts principally for the Project Lebuhraya Utara-Selatan (“PLUS”) Highway. He is now practising as a partner
of the legal firm Messrs. Azra Salleh & Co.

He is also involved in arbitration and also advises both public and private companies in construction industry matters.

He does not have any family relationship with any member of the Board or major shareholders of Petra Energy. He does not have any conflict of interest with Petra Energy
and neither has he been convicted of any offence within the past 10 years.

DIRECTORS’ PROFILE

AHMAD AZRA BIN SALLEH

Independent Non-Executive Director
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Surya Hidayat bin Abd Malik, a Malaysian citizen of age 60, was appointed to the Board of Petra Energy Berhad (“Petra Energy”) on 13 July 2010.

He is a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee, Remuneration Committee and Board Risk Management Committee of the Board of Petra Energy. 

He holds a Master Mariner Class 1 (Master Foreign Going) from the United Kingdom.

During the period from 1970 – 1980, he held various positions on board foreign going vessels under different flags. He was engaged by Kontena Nasional in 1980 and he
left to join Sarawak Shell Berhad ("Shell") in 1981 and has held various management positions since then in the marine department, supply base operations, logistics and
procurement divisions. He was sent on a number of overseas assignments including postings to the United Kingdom, Nigeria, Oman and Holland. 

He also held several management positions in Shell. His last position prior to his retirement in February 2010 was as Contracting & Procurement Country Manager for Shell
Malaysia Exploration & Production and Regional Manager for Project Supply Chain for Shell Upstream International – Asia Pacific.

He was also a member of the Board of Trustees for four Shell pension funds.

He is presently an Executive Director of Perdana Petroleum Berhad (formerly known as Petra Perdana Berhad), a major shareholder of Petra Energy. 

He does not have any family relationships with any member of the Board or major shareholders of Petra Energy. He does not have any conflict of interest with Petra Energy
and neither has he been convicted of any offence within the past 10 years.

SURYA HIDAYAT BIN ABD MALIK

Non-Independent Non-Executive Director



CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S PROFILE

Dato' Anthony Firdauz Bujang, a Malaysian citizen of age 53, was

appointed the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) of Petra Energy Berhad

(“Petra Energy”) on 11 January 2012.

Dato' Anthony holds a Degree in Economics, Business Administration

from University Malaya.

He started his career in 1983 as an Accountant in Bank Utama Malaysia

Berhad. During the period from 1988 to 1996, he held various positions

in Sarawak Shell Berhad such as Secretary and Adviser to Major Tender

Board, Head of General Contracts and Head of Strategy, Planning &

Procurement for Shell Gabon, Republic of Gabon, West Africa. In 1996,

he joined Eastbourne Services Sdn Bhd as the Chief Executive for a

period of 4 years. He then joined TV3 and NTV7 as General Manager,

Director of Operations and CEO. His last posting prior to joining Petra

Energy was as the Group CEO in NSTP Berhad.

Dato' Anthony does not have any family relationships with any member

of the Board or major shareholders of Petra Energy and he does not hold

any directorship in any public companies. He does not have any conflict

of interest with Petra Energy or its subsidiaries and neither has he been

convicted of any offence within the past 10 years. 

DATO' ANTHONY FIRDAUZ BUJANG

Chief Executive Officer



EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

The Executive Management Committee (“EXCO”), comprising the Group’s senior management was formed to crystallise the Board of Directors’ direction, establish,

manage and oversee the strategic expansion and operational goals of the Company. The EXCO meets twice monthly. 
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Ahmadi bin Yusoff 
Executive Director &
Director of Strategic
Planning and Business
Development

Mohamad Zaidee
Abang Hipni 
Chief Financial Officer 

Saperi Rambli 
Director of 
Corporate Services 

Henry Toyad 
Chief Operating Officer,
Petra Energy Berhad & 
Managing Director, 
Petra Resources Sdn Bhd 

Dato’ Anthony Bujang 
Chief Executive Officer



COMMITTED 
TO OUR PEOPLE

Our most important asset has always been our
people and hence, our human capital

development strategy is designed to attract 
the best and the brightest in the industry.
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

31 December
Financial Year 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

INCOME STATEMENT

REVENUE 539,730 555,531 503,456 633,935 650,403

EBITDA 91,623 80,318 51,750 72,534 49,924

PBT 67,525 58,185 25,088 23,426 8,225

PAT 50,918 42,640 14,493 17,090 3,308

PATAMI (attributable to equity holders) 50,918 42,672 14,390 16,994 3,485
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31 December
Financial Year 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

BALANCE SHEET

Total Liabilities 254,800 236,582 410,918 479,088 458,937

Total Borrowings 17,846 2,788 148,496 279,367 219,326

Total Assets 511,372 530,071 715,564 800,510 800,260

Total Shareholders’ Equity 256,572 293,472 303,961 320,642 340,769
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WE ARE OPTIMISTIC THAT THE NEW

STRATEGIES, WHICH INCLUDE

BUSINESS RECOVERY INITIATIVES AND

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMMES, WOULD

HELP STRENGTHEN THE GROUP’S

MARKET POSITION MOVING FORWARD.

THIS WOULD BE FURTHER SUPPORTED

BY THE MOMENTUM OF THE MARKET

UPSWING, WHICH IS EXPECTED TO

LAST FOR THE NEXT COUPLE OF YEARS. 

Ahmadi bin Yusoff

Executive Director

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS
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Dear Shareholders,

Petra Energy Berhad (“Petra Energy” or “Group”) faced several challenges during
the period under review. However, steps have since been taken by the Group’s
new leadership from Q1/2012 to address and contain issues, enhance operating
efficiencies and introduce new strategies, whilst capitalising on the current
market upswing in the oil & gas industry.

We are optimistic that the new strategies, which include business recovery
initiatives and development programmes, would help strengthen the Group’s
market position moving forward. This would be further supported by the
momentum of the market upswing, which is expected to last for the next couple
of years. 

On that note and on behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present the
5th Annual Report and audited financial statements of Petra Energy for the
financial year ended 31 December 2011.    

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

For the financial year ended 31 December 2011, the Group recorded a turnover
of RM650.4 million and profit before tax (PBT) of RM8.2 million as compared to
a turnover of RM633.9 million and PBT of RM23.4 million (restated) for the
previous year.

Profit After Tax (PAT) attributable to shareholders was RM3.3 million or net
earnings per share (EPS) of 1.76 sen for the financial year ended 31 December
2011 compared to PAT of RM17.0 million (restated) or EPS of 8.71 sen (restated)
for the previous corresponding year.

The decrease in the Group’s PAT and PBT for the financial year ended 31 December
2011 was due to the effects of foreign exchange translation and an increase in
operating expenses by the Group.

The Group’s debt-to-equity ratio is 0.64 whilst the Group’s balance sheet showed
an increase in net assets to RM340.8 million as at 31 December 2011 from
RM320.6 million (restated) in the previous corresponding year. 

DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors has recommended a final tax-exempt (single-tier)
dividend of 0.5 sen per ordinary share for the financial year ended 
31 December 2011. 

CORPORATE DEVELOPMENT

2011 & Q1/2012

During the period under review, the Group undertook various initiatives. Some
of the more significant/corporate initiatives included:

• The re-designation of Encik Abdul Rahim bin Abdul Hamid as Senior
Independent Non-Executive Director. In addition to his role as a Board
member, Encik  Rahim will also be managing the interests of minority
shareholders.

• Signing of a Memorandum of Understanding with Labuan Shipyard &
Engineering Sdn Bhd and Petra Resources Sdn Bhd (“PRSB”), a wholly-
owned subsidiary of Petra Energy on 2 June 2011 for the purpose of
utilising that former’s shipyard facilities in Victoria Harbour, Labuan for
the Group’s oil & gas fabrication activities.

• Completion of the Private Placement of 19,500,000 new ordinary shares
of RM0.50 each in Petra Energy, representing 9.09% of the existing issued
and paid-up share capital of Petra Energy in October 2011 to raise funds for
working capital requirements and/or part finance the proposed acquisition
of an accommodation work barge. The total proceeds from the Private
Placement was approximately RM17.75 million. 

• Streamlining operational capabilities and strengthening human capital
resources to enhance business acumen. The Company initiated a Group-
wide restructuring plan, which also included the appointment of 
Encik Mohd Zaidee bin Abang Hipni as Chief Financial Officer on 1
December 2011.

Significant/Corporate development initiatives in Q1/2012:

• The appointment of Dato’ Anthony Bujang as Chief Executive Officer (CEO)
on 11 January 2012. Dato’ Anthony who has about 10 years experience in
the oil & gas industry, will be pivotal in driving the ‘change management’
culture, in the current context of the Group’s business. Other new
appointments were made at the corporate & operational levels to further
strengthen the Group’s performance & deliverables.

• Formation of the Executive Management Committee (“EXCO”), comprising
the Group’s top management, collectively, with over 70 years experience
in the oil & gas business. The EXCO was formed to crystallise the Board’s
direction, establish, manage and oversee the strategic expansion and
operational goals of the Company.  

27
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Small/Marginal Field Development

Small/Marginal field development in the country is one of the key focus areas
today. About 22 of the total 104 small/marginal fields in the country are viable
for redevelopment. More risk service contracts are expected to be awarded by
PETRONAS in the coming months/years.  

This initiative would transform service providers into developers and producers
that would benefit from long term and sustainable returns. Our extensive
involvement in integrated brown field work would give us the leading edge to
participate in this initiative. 

Sub-Sea/Enhanced Oil Recovery (EOR)

The world’s biggest offshore enhance oil recovery project between PETRONAS
and Shell Malaysia worth RM37.3 billion, is a growth catalyst for service
providers to develop technical capabilities. The project, which has a
life-span of about 30 years, is expected to raise the average recovery factor of
the Shell Baram Delta and North Sabah Fields to about 50 per cent.

Also, in the pipeline is the RM2.1 billion ExxonMobil EOR Tapis and six brown field
projects that will be co-ventured by PETRONAS and ExxonMobil. The projects are
expected to commence in 2013.  

Oil Field Exploration

PETRONAS has intensified its exploration of new (deepwater) wells since 2011.
About 20 exploratory wells are expected to be drilled in the year by the National
Oil Company and its Production Sharing Contractors. The upstream expenditure
in 2012 is estimated to be US$15 billion.  

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

• The key asset acquisition of a 2.2ha fully-equipped fabrication yard in F.T.
Labuan, which is in close proximity to clients’ oil & gas facilities and has
easy access to the Group’s offshore marine fleet, will strengthen the
Group’s services in the value chain.

• The signing of a MOU between Petra Energy and Baker Hughes (M) Sdn.
Bhd., a subsidiary of Baker Hughes, a global top-tier oil field service
company, to compete for projects in various sectors of the oil & gas value
chain in the country.

INDUSTRY TRENDS & DEVELOPMENT

The oil & gas industry is experiencing robust growth. The upswing is expected
to maintain its momentum over the next 10 years driven by the Government’s
Economic Transformation Programme. With PETRONAS’ RM300 billion capital
expenditure (up to 2015) for refurbishment of ageing assets, oil field exploration
activities, marginal/stranded field development, enhanced oil recovery and
improved oil recovery programmes, LNG, refinery, petrochemical initiatives and
others, the oil & gas industry is set for tremendous growth. For the upstream
sector, the opportunities are vast. 

Replacing Ageing Assets

With the increasing number of ageing assets both onshore and offshore,
including increased opportunities in underwater inspection, maintenance and
repair works at offshore oil & gas facilities, the market for intergrated brown field
services continues to escalate. 
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The Malikai and Jangas deepwater projects, which are expected to come
on-stream in 2014, will contribute towards production output. 

Growing Oil & Gas Hubs

The new deepwater oil & gas finds in offshore Sabah has spurred the
development of the Sabah oil & gas Terminal (SOGT) and F.T. Labuan, as growing
oil & gas hubs in the region. The SOGT, which is expected to be completed next
year, is scheduled to receive gas from offshore Sabah during that year. Located in
Kimanis, SOGT will boast of a comprehensive range of support services,
infrastructure and facilities to support the oil & gas industry.

F.T. Labuan, a gateway for the oil & gas industry, is expected to benefit from
Sabah’s new oil field development. The island-state already boasts of a PETRONAS
petrochemical-methonal plant and a host of key infrastructure facilities to spur
continued development of the industry.  

Crude Oil 

Crude oil prices are expected to stabilise between US$85 and US$90 per barrel,
following the reduction in demand for the commodity and after production
disruption, arising from geopolitical concerns, are resolved. 

The timely execution of all PETRONAS-driven initiatives vis-a-vis high crude oil
prices will deliver strong growth revenue – for oil majors, service providers as
well as the nation.

PROSPECTS

The prospects for Petra Energy are upbeat given the robust growth of the
industry. The huge capital investments channeled towards the industry, and in
particular the upstream sector, will result in strong sustained growth (of the
industry) for the next 10 years. This would create more new opportunities for the
Group, going forward. 

In line with this, we have established new business strategies that include
business recovery initiatives and development programmes for the Group. The
recovery initiatives are designed to enhance our performance and operational
efficiencies and improve profitability. 

The development programmes, on the other hand, would help strengthen our
key assets as well as enhance our core and support capabilities, without
discounting the potential of M&As and partnerships. The programme would also
include unlocking existing revenue potential and optimising growth
opportunities in the market segments – TMM, HuCC, Underwater Inspection
Maintenance Repair (IMR) & Sub-sea services and Marginal Field Development.
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Mohd Zaidee Abang Hipni, Chief Financial Officer, Saperi Rambli, Director,
Corporate Services and Dato’ Anthony Bujang on their appointment as members
of the EXCO. They have been tasked with the responsibility of steering the Group
towards achieving greater successes, and will be supported by an experienced
management team of industry experts and professionals.

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank all our shareholders for their
continued support and faith in the Group, including our clients for their
unwavering support and confidence in us. I would like to extend my appreciation
and thanks to all our vendors, principals, NGOs, the Minority Shareholders
Watchdog Group, analysts, fund managers, bankers, government authorities and
regulators for their understanding and continued support. 

To all our employees, thank you for your untiring efforts and understanding.
Although 2011 was a challenging year, I am optimistic that the current year will
deliver strong value, and for this I seek your continued support and dedication.
Keep up the good work.

Ahmadi bin Yusoff
Executive Director
12 April 2012

The acquisition of the fabrication yard in Labuan and the MOU with Baker Hughes
are part of our development strategies that serve as strong platforms for the
Group to capitalise on emerging market opportunities.

We are committed to capitalising on these opportunities, independently or via
strategic partnerships, going forward. As such, we are upbeat  on the Group’s
performance. 

SAFETY EXCELLENCE

Petra Energy’s safety performance improved during the financial year. Lost time
injury frequency rates declined by 64.3%, from 0.84 in 2010 to 0.30 in 2011
involving  a total of 6.65 million manhours on projects managed by us.

Our Sarawak operations, which was recognised for achieving 5 million manhours
without lost time injury (LTI) incident in undertaking Shell’s major maintenance
hook-up construction and commissioning project, successfully maintained its
stringent Health Safety Environment Management Systems Level 3 status in
2011. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On behalf of the Board of Directors of Petra Energy, I would like to welcome our
new Chief Executive Officer, Dato’ Anthony Bujang, who brings with him a wealth
of experience in driving the Group’s business. I would also like to take this
opportunity to congratulate my colleagues Henry Toyad, Chief Operating Officer,
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

During the period under review, the Group posted a turnover of RM650.4 million,
an increase of 2.6% from RM633.9 million, recorded in the previous
corresponding year.    

The Group’s activities are classified into the following segments as highlighted on
pages 31 to 33 of this report.

Integrated Brown Field Maintenance & Engineering

• Top-side Major Maintenance/Hook-up, Construction & Commissioning
(TMM/HuCC) 

• Project Management, Procurement & Logistics

• Engineering Operations & Maintenance

• Oil Field Optimization

• Equipment Packaging & Manufacturing

The business segment includes all business activities undertaken by the Group’s
maintenance and project offices in Kuala Lumpur, Miri and Labuan. 

The TMMHuCC contract with Sarawak & Sabah Shell Petroleum Co Ltd and the
umbrella HuCC contract with PETRONAS Carigali Sdn Bhd (“PCSB”), both of which
involve oil & gas facilities offshore Sarawak, are progressing smoothly and
expected to be completed in December this year. 

The work orders for SKO Pipeline, Bokor Power generation upgrade, Tukau and
Baram Wells Tie-in under the PCSB HuCC contract are in various stages of
completion or completed ahead of schedule. The Kanowit job, which involves the
installation of sub-sea platform equipment, is a ‘win’ for the Group as it
represents the first ever sub-sea contract to be awarded to a HuCC service
provider by PCSB. More work orders have been requested by PCSB and proposals
have been submitted and awaiting outcome.

The Group was able to expedite these projects given its capabilities in providing
project management; engineering, procurement, construction, installation &
commissioning services, including logistics support.

For Engineering, Operations & Maintenance, the Group undertook and managed
rotating equipment, electrical & instrumentation and crane maintenance
contracts by oil and gas majors like Murphy Sarawak, Nippon Oil, Shell and PCSB. 

Other activities under the Engineering, Operations & Maintenance unit include
the completion of PCSB’s maintenance & service rotating equipment contract;
shutdown works; pump modification; parts manufacturing & maintenance;
overhaul & reconditioning works.

In Oil Field Optimisation, the Group undertook two projects for Murphy, one of
which was for well testing services, offshore Sarawak and the other was for the
provision of a well site supervisor for Murphy’s production operations in Malaysia. 

For Equipment Packaging & Manufacturing services, some significant projects
undertaken by the Group included:

– Air Compressor package for the Gumusut Kakap and South Furious 
Jacket-C Project for Sabah Shell Berhad 

– Air Dryer and Air Filter package for Sepat Project 1 & 2  for Kencana
Petroleum 

– Loading Arm  Services for Esso Malaysia Berhad 

– Control Panel upgrading for MTBE Malaysia Sdn Bhd and Shell Refining
Company 

During the period under review, the business segment recorded a revenue of
RM495.1 million, representing 76.1% of the Group’s overall turnover. 
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Marine Offshore Support  

The business segment included the charter and re-charter of two Anchor
Handling Tug Supply Vessels and two workboats for PCSB.

During the period under review, the business segment recorded a revenue of
RM99.1 million, representing 15.2% of the Group’s turnover. 

Design, Fabrication, Supply & Installation 

• Design & Fabrication of Process Equipment

• Design & Fabrication of Boilers

• Engineering Design & Project Management

The business segment covers all business activities undertaken by the Group’s
fabrication & boiler and engineering design units in Shah Alam and Miri
respectively.

During the period under review, the Design & Fabrication of Process Equipment
unit undertook some significant projects, which included the supply of two units
of  “Quench & Tempered SA 533 Glycol Contractors”  to ProSep AP Sdn Bhd for the
TEG Gas Dehydration and Regeneration Package/KBB Norther Hub Project

Offshore Sabah, for the Kebabangan Petroleum Operating Company Sdn Bhd
(KPOC). This is a notable achievement given that the ‘SA533’ material is normally
used in the nuclear industry. 

The Fabricator unit also successfully completed the fabrication of Pressure Vessels,
Separators, Heat Exchangers, Silencers, Scrubbers, Suction Scrubbers and TEG
vessels amongst others for various clients in Malaysia, Moscow, Vietnam and
Singapore, to name a few. 

The Design & Fabrication of Boiler unit undertook the following activities in 2011. 

– 10 ton/hr, 10 barg and 20 ton/hr, 10 barg Petra Package Fire Tube Boiler
pressure parts for Scientific Vessels 

– 4 ton/hr, 10 barg Petra Combi Boiler pressure parts for Grand Times Venture 

– 25 ton/hr, 30 barg Petra-Fraser II Steam and Water Drums for a client in
Guatemala 

– 55 ton/hr Petra-Fraser II Bi-Drum Water Tube Boiler pressure parts for
Central Sugar Refinery 

The Engineering Design & Project Management unit’s main focus, during the
period under review, was to provide internal engineering design and  support
services for the HuCC projects secured by the Group. 

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS



annual report 2011 33

These include:

– the BOKOR Power Generation Upgrade

– the Phase II Betty Revisit 4 project service platform well 
tie-in

– Platform upgrading, Revisit & Integrated Operations Modification for the
Samarang Redevelopment Project (Phase 2)

– Murphy’s EPCIC Additional Gas Well Facilities on Existing 
GO-PA & GO-PB Production Platforms for SK309 Phase 1 Gas Development
Project

The unit has also been involved in other civil engineering projects. 

During the period under review, the business segment recorded RM35.8 million,
representing 5.5% of the Group’s  overall turnover. 

Onshore Civil Engineering & Welding Technology

The business segment managed the  activities under the Kumang Cluster 
on-shore tie-in at MLNG SC-2 and Bintulu Integrated Facilities onshore upgrading
and modification contract  for Malaysia LNG Sdn Bhd (“MLNG”) in Bintulu,
Sarawak.

The project was completed and commissioned, without Lost Time Injury, in late
August 2011 – ahead of the first gas from the Kumang field. 

In recognition of this feat, PETRONAS Carigali & MLNG awarded the Company
health safety environment (HSE) accolades for achieving 835,000 Safe Manhours
and  HSE Excellence Recognition, respectively.

Welding technology and inspection techniques are employed at all levels of the
Group’s operations. The commonly available welding processes, based on the
required welding technology, are used to consistently achieve the required
quality standards.

During the period under review, the business segment recorded a revenue of
RM20.4 million, representing 3.1% of the Group’s overall turnover. 





COMMITTED 
TO HSSE

PRACTICES

Given the challenges that

come with the job, due to the

nature of our operations, we

are committed to maintaining

stringent HSSE practices that

conform to industry

benchmarks.
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HEALTH SAFETY SECURITY ENVIRONMENT (HSSE)

Petra Energy Berhad’s (“Petra Energy” or “Group”) HSSE Management System forms the basis of all business activities by the Group. Benchmarked against the industry’s
best practices, the Group’s HSSE practices are ‘second’ nature of business and has been embraced by all employees.

The HSSE management system, which is spearheaded by the Group’s EXCO, consists of eight key elements. It is widely practiced by most oil and gas majors and translated
into sets of activities described in the Group’s HSSE Plan. 

The Group’s HSSE 3-year plan focuses on three strategic objectives. They are:

• Strengthening HSSE accountability and improving leadership among team leaders

• Achieving common HSSE Awareness level across various projects and business units

• Enhancing the management of HSSE via structured performance review process

The plan represents a function of the Group’s business activities. The requirements of the HSSE plan are implemented by all the business units’ HSSE committees and
departmental heads, and its progress is tabled and monitored at the biweekly EXCO meetings. 

On a quarterly basis, the Group’s HSSE fraternity conducts HSSE performance reviews, which is led by the Chief Operating Officer. During the sessions, the HSSE Plan is
reviewed and amendments are made to ensure its relevance to current HSSE issues.

Commitment to HSSE

To showcase management’s commitment to HSSE, safety visits are organised at Senior Management level to various business units and project sites. The program is part
of the HSSE assurance initiative and is led by the senior management representatives. The visits focus on HSSE compliance, employees’ welfare and effectiveness of hazard
and effect management processes. 

The findings are tabled at the EXCO meeting. Lessons learnt from the findings are communicated to all the business units and project locations in efforts to increase
awareness and ensure preparedness.
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Since its inception, Petra Energy Berhad (“Petra Energy” or “Group”) has been committed to being a socially responsible organisation. During the period under review, the
Group executed CSR initiatives that benefitted not only its stakeholders but also served as the cornerstone of the Group’s core values in enhancing productivity and
promoting teamwork, to ensure business sustainability.

The CSR initiatives undertaken for the year have been categorised under the workplace and community dimensions. 

WORKPLACE DIMENSION 

The Group recognises that competent employees form the foundation and backbone of our successful company. As part of its commitment to its employees, the Group
organised various events throughout the year for its employees and their families. 

The Group hosted Family Day engagements in Miri and Labuan at the Eastwood Valley Golf & Country Club and Tiara Labuan Hotel respectively.  The Group also initiated
‘break fast’ gatherings during the month of Ramadhan with all its employees at all its locations, in Kuala Lumpur, Miri, Bintulu and Labuan. 

The programme was specifically designed to encourage family engagement as well as foster closer working relationships amongst employees, irrespective of social or
cultural backgrounds. 

CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY
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COMMUNITY DIMENSION 

The Group’s community outreach (initiatives) in 2011 included programmes for Polis Di Raja Malaysia (PDRM), Miri and Kompleks Kebajikan Hamidah, Miri. 

Here, the Group undertook the upgrading of the ‘Dewan Ruai Kenyalang’, a multi-purpose hall used by the police force for welfare/recreational purposes. In his speech during
the ‘Appreciation Dinner’, Encik Ahmadi Yusoff, Executive Director, said that the initiative was in line with the Group’s commitment to HSSE in the community in which (Petra
Energy) operates.  The appreciation dinner was organised to commemorate the completion of the refurbished ‘Dewan Ruai Kenyalang’. 

The Group also organised a “Ramadhan Buka Puasa” with the orphans of Kompleks Kebajikan Hamidah (KKH), an orphanage in Miri. Books and stationeries were also
distributed to the children to facilitate KKH’s role in managing the children’s education. 

The community outreach initiatives were premised on strengthening relationships and achieving communal goals in the interest of shareholders.
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AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

The members of the Audit Committee are as follows:

Abdul Rahim bin Abdul Hamid Chairman Senior Independent Non-Executive Director

Ahmad Azra bin Salleh Member Independent Non-Executive Director

Surya Hidayat bin Abd Malik Member Non-Independent Non-Executive Director

TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee is one of the committee of the Board of Directors (“Board”). The Committee does not have the authority to make decisions on behalf of the Board
but has the authority to examine areas or issues within their respective terms of reference and to report back to the Board with relevant recommendations.

OBJECTIVE 

The principal objectives of the Committee are to assist the Board, by providing:

(a) a focused review and detailed discussion of the Company's processes for producing financial data, its internal controls and independence of its external auditors,
and 

(b) a forum for discussing the Company's financial data, which concerns the performance of the management, and the manner of its preparation. The management
shall participate in the forum only upon request. 

MEMBERSHIP 

1. The Committee shall be appointed by the Board of Directors from amongst the Directors of the Company and shall consist of not less than three (3) members, all of
whom must be Non-Executive Directors, with a majority being independent. The Chairman shall be an Independent Non Executive Director appointed by the Board.

2. No Alternate Director shall be appointed as a member of the Committee.

3. All members of the Committee should be financially literate and at least one member of the Committee:

3.1 Must be a member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants ("MIA"); or

3.2 If he is not a member of the MIA, he must have the following credentials:

(a) at least 3 years' working experience and passed the examinations specified in Part I of the 1st Schedule of the Accountants Act 1967; or

(b) at least 3 years' working experience and be a member of one of the associations of accountants specified in Part II of the 1st Schedule of the Accountants
Act 1967; or
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(c) a degree/ masters/ doctorate in accounting or finance, including but not limited to members of professional accountancy organisation which have been
admitted as full members of the International Federation of Accountants, and at least 3 years' post qualification experience in accounting or finance;
or

(d) at least 7 years' experience being a chief financial officer of a corporation or having the function of being primarily responsible for the management
of the financial affairs of a corporation.

3.3 If he is none of the above, he must fulfill such other requirements as approved by Bursa Securities.

4. In the event of any vacancy in the Committee resulting in the non-compliance of the Listing Requirements, the Board shall, within three (3) months of the event,
fill the vacancy. 

5. The Board shall review the term of office and performance of the Committee and each of its members at least once every three (3) years to determine whether the
Committee and members have carried out their duties in accordance with their terms of reference. 

AUTHORITY 

1. Whenever necessary and reasonable for the performance of the Committee's duties, the Committee, in accordance with any procedure to be determined by the Board
and at the cost of the Company, shall be authorised to:

(a) investigate any matter within the Committee's terms of reference;

(b) have resources which are required to perform its duties;

(c) have full and unrestricted access to any information pertaining to the Company;

(d) have direct communication channels with the external auditors and person(s) carrying out the internal audit function or activity (if any); 

(e) obtain independent professional advice or other advice, and secure the attendance  of outsiders with relevant experience and expertise if it considers this
necessary; 

(f) convene meetings with the external auditors, the internal auditors or both, excluding the attendance of other Directors and employees of the Company,
whenever deemed necessary. 

2. In pursuance of the Listing Requirements, the Committee may promptly report any breaches of the said Listing Requirements, which have not been satisfactorily
resolved by the Board of Directors, to Bursa Securities. 

DUTIES 

1. The duties of the Committee shall include the following, which shall be reported to the Board of Directors of the Company except as expressed hereunder:

(a) to review with the external auditors, the following:

(i) before the audit commences, the audit plan i.e. the nature and scope of the audit, and ensure co-ordination where more than one audit firm is involved; 

(ii) their evaluation of the system of internal controls; 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT
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(iii) their audit report, any management letter and the management's response;

(iv) their recommendation, if any;

(v) any matters that they may wish to discuss, including any concerns, problems or reservations arising from their audit, and the co-operation and assistance
given by the employees of the Company to them (in the absence of management where necessary). Any reporting to the Board in this area shall be at
the sole discretion of the Committee; 

(b) in respect of the internal audit function of the Company and the Group: 

(i) to review the adequacy of the scope, functions, competency and resources of the internal audit function and that it has the necessary authority to carry
out its work; 

(ii) to review the internal audit programme, processes, the results of the internal audit programme, processes or investigation undertaken and whether
or not appropriate actions are taken on the recommendations of the internal audit function; 

(iii) to review any appraisal or assessment of the performance of members of the internal audit function;

(iv) to approve any appointment or termination of senior staff members of the internal audit function;

(v) to take cognisance of resignations of internal audit staff members and provide the resigning staff member an opportunity to submit his reasons for
resigning;

(c) to consider any related party transactions and conflict of interest situation that may arise within the Company or the Group including any transaction,
procedure or course of conduct that raises questions of management integrity;

(d) to review the quarterly and year end financial statements of the Board, prior to the approval by the Board of Directors, focusing particularly on:

(i) any changes in accounting policies and practices or implementation of major accounting policy changes;

(ii) prudence and reasonableness in judgement and estimates;

(iii) significant and unusual events;

(iv) significant adjustments arising from the audit;

(v) the going concern assumption;

(vi) compliance with accounting standards and other legal requirements,

(e) to prepare/review the following for publication in the Company's annual report:

(i) Audit Committee Report at the end of each financial year that complies  with the Listing Requirements containing, inter alia, a summary of the activities
of the Committee in the discharge of its functions and duties for  that financial year, and the existence of an internal audit function together with the
summary report of the activities of the internal audit function; and 

(ii) if applicable, statement verifying allocations of options pursuant to any employees' shares option scheme, that such allocations are in accordance with
the allocation criteria set out for the scheme;
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(f) to assist the Board in reviewing the following for publication in the Company's annual report:

(i) Statement of Corporate Governance that the Company has applied the principles set out in Part I of the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance ("the
Code"), and on the extent of compliance with the Best Practices in Corporate Governance as set out in Part 2 of the Code, specifying and giving reasons
for any areas of non-compliance (if any) and the alternatives adopted in such areas; 

(ii) Statement of Directors' responsibilities for preparing the annual audited financial statements; and

(iii) Statement of Internal Control of the Company as a Group;

(g) to recommend the nomination of a person or persons as external auditor(s) (inter alia, taking into account the adequacy of the experience and resources of
the audit firm and the persons assigned to the audit), to consider the audit fee and any questions of resignation or dismissal, including the consideration of
whether there is reason (supported by grounds) to believe that the Company's external auditor(s) is/are not suitable for re-appointment; and 

(h) To consider any other matters as directed by the Board of Directors from time to time.

2. The Chairman of the Committee is encouraged to engage on a continuous basis with senior management, such as the Chairman of the Board, the Executive
Director(s), the Head of Finance, the Head of Internal Audit and the external auditors in order to be kept informed of matters affecting the Company. 

OVERSEEING THE INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION 

1. The Committee shall oversee all internal audit functions and is authorised to commission investigations to be conducted by internal audit as it deems fit. 

2. The Head of Internal Audit shall report directly to the Committee and shall have direct access to any member of the Committee.

3. The Head of Internal Audit shall be responsible for the regular review and/or appraisal of the effectiveness of the risk management, internal control, and governance
processes within the Company.

4. All proposals by management regarding the appointment; transfer or dismissal of the internal auditor shall require the prior approval of the Committee. 

MEETINGS PROCEDURES 

1. Frequency and calling

The Committee shall meet as frequently as the Chairman shall decide in order to discharge its duties, but not less than four (4) times in a year. In addition, the
Chairman is required to call for a meeting of the Committee, if requested to do so by any Committee members, any Executive Directors or the external auditors. 

2. Notice

The notice period convening the meeting of the Audit Committee shall be at least seven (7) days, which may be waived with the consent of all members of the
Committee. 

3. Quorum

A majority of Independent Directors shall form a quorum.
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4. Secretary

The Secretary of the Company shall serve as the Secretary of the Committee. The Secretary shall be responsible for keeping the minutes of meetings of the Committee,
circulating them to the Committee members and other members of the Board of Directors.

5. Attendance

(a) The members of the Committee, the Head of Internal Audit, the Head of Finance and the Secretary shall normally attend meetings of the Committee.

(b) The other Directors and employees may attend any meetings or parts of any meetings of the Committee, upon invitation.

(c) A representative of the external auditors shall attend the meeting of the Committee to consider the final audited financial statements of the Company, and
such other meetings as determined by the Committee. The Committee shall meet with the external auditors without the presence of Executive Directors and
management staff at least twice a year. 

6. Participation in meetings by conferencing

All or any members of the Committee may participate in a meeting of the Committee by  means of a telephone conference, video conference or any communication
technology, which allows all members of the Committee participating in the meeting to communicate simultaneously with each other. A member of the Committee
so participating shall be deemed to be present in person at the meeting and shall be entitled to vote or be counted in a quorum accordingly. Such a meeting shall
be deemed to take place where the largest group of those participating is assembled, or if there is no such group, the meeting shall be deemed held at the registered
office of the Company. 

CIRCULAR RESOLUTIONS

A resolution in writing signed or approved by letter, telegram, telex or telefax by all the Committee members and who are sufficient to form a quorum, shall be as valid
and effectual as if it had been passed at a meeting of the Committee duly called and constituted. All such resolutions shall be described as “Audit Committee Members’
Resolutions in Writing” and shall be forwarded or otherwise delivered to the Secretary without delay, and shall be recorded by him in the Company’s Minutes Book. Any
such resolution may consist of several documents in like form, each signed by one (1) or more Committee Members.

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2011

The Audit Committee held seven (7) meetings during the financial year under review with the following attendance record:

Names of Directors Attendance*

Abdul Rahim bin Abdul Hamid 7/7

Ahmad Azra bin Salleh 7/7

Surya Hidayat bin Abd Malik 7/7

* Number of meetings attended/Number of meetings held 
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SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

During the financial year under review, the following activities were undertaken by the Audit Committee :

1. Reviewed the internal audit plan and internal audit report of the outsourced Internal Auditors and the in-house Group Internal Audit Department to ensure adequacy
in scope and coverage on the activities of the Group;

2. Reviewed the proposed risk management processes to effectively identify, assess, control, monitor and report significant risks that may effect the achievement of
the Group’s business objectives;

3. Reviewed the unaudited quarterly financial reports, including the announcements pertaining thereto, before recommending the same to the Board for approval
and release;

4. Reviewed the performance of the Company and the Group, and made recommendations for appropriate corrective measures to the Board of Directors;

5. Reviewed the recurrent related party transactions of the Company and the Group; 

6. Reviewed the audit findings of the external auditors for the financial year ended 31 December 2011; and

7. Reviewed the audit planning memorandum of the external auditors on the statutory audit of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2011.

INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION

The Audit Committee obtained reasonable assurance on the effectiveness of the system of internal controls via the internal audit function, which shall be responsible for
the regular review and/or appraisal of the effectiveness of the risk management, internal control, and governance processes within the Company and the Group.

The internal audit function is undertaken by the in-house Group Internal Audit Department. The Company has also outsourced its internal audit function to the Internal
Audit, Risk and Compliance Services of KPMG Business Advisory Sdn. Bhd. 

Costs incurred by the Company in connection with the outsourced Internal Audit Function for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 amounted to RM94,939.
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STATEMENTS ON INTERNAL CONTROL

RESPONSIBILITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of Petra Energy Berhad and its subsidiaries (“the Group”) acknowledges its responsibility for maintaining sound internal control and risk
management systems that would provide reasonable assurance in ensuring the effectiveness and efficiency of operations, reliability of financial reporting and compliance
with applicable laws and regulations, to safeguard shareholders’ interests and the Group’s assets. The system of internal control is designed to manage the Group’s risk within
acceptable risk profile and provides reasonable assurance against material errors, misstatement or irregularities.

In view of the limitations inherent in any system of internal control, such a system is designed to mitigate rather than eliminate risks of failure to achieve corporate
objectives. Accordingly, the system provides reasonable and not absolute assurance against material error, misstatement or loss. The system of internal control covers, inter
alia, risks management, financial, operational and compliance controls. The Board confirms that the system of internal control of the Group was in place during the financial
year. The system is subject to regular review by the Board. Key elements of the Group’s internal control system, including the processes in place to review its adequacy, are
as follows:

ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE

The Group has a well-defined organisational structure that is aligned to its business and operational requirements and each strategic operating function is headed by a
responsible Divisional Director or Departmental Head. Clear lines of accountability and responsibility, approval, authorization and control procedures have been laid down
and communicated throughout the Group.

CONTROL ENVIRONMENT

The internal control mechanism is embedded in the various work processes and procedures at appropriate levels in the Group. These procedures assist the Group in ensuring
continuity of work practice and effective control of various tasks. Continuous efforts are also being undertaken by the relevant heads of departments to review and update
the manuals regularly or when it is deemed necessary, aiding in the successful implementation of internal controls.

AUTHORITY LEVELS

The Group documented its Group Limit Authority Manual (“GLAM”) which clearly defines the level of authority and responsibility in making operational and commercial
business decisions. Approving authorities cover various levels of management and includes the Board. The GLAM is reviewed regularly and any amendments made to the
GLAM must be tabled to and approved by the Board.

The Group has also established the Supply Chain Manual (“SCM”) which acts as a tool for management control over the Group’s procurement activities throughout the Group.
The manual is covering all types of procurement for any goods or services.

INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION

While the management is responsible to ensure proper implementation of internal control procedures, the Board can request to review the state of internal controls as
and when it deems necessary. The Board can request for information and clarification from management as well as to seek inputs from the Audit Committee, external and
internal auditors, and other experts, and any costs shall be borne by the Group.
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WHISTLE BLOWER POLICY

A Whistle Blower Policy was introduced and approved by the Board in year 2011 in order to provide a platform for employees to report instances of unethical behaviour,
actual or suspected fraud or dishonesty, or a violation of the Group’s Code of Conduct or Ethics Policy. The Whistle Blower Policy includes protection for the whistle-blowers
from any reprisals as a direct consequence of making such disclosures. It also covers the procedures for disclosure, investigation and the respective outcomes of such
investigations. The Group expects its employees to act in the Group’s best interests and to maintain high principles and ethical values. The Group will not tolerate any
irresponsible or unethical behaviour that would jeopardise its good standing and reputation.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee has been established by the Board since year 2007. The Audit Committee comprises three (3) members of the Board, all of whom are independent
directors. Its terms of reference together with the Audit Committee Report are disclosed in pages 39 to 44 of this Annual Report.

INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION

The Internal Audit function has been established by the Board since the listing of the Group in year 2007. The Group Internal Audit (“GIA” or “the Department”) of the Group
acts as an independent appraisal function to assist the Audit Committee in discharging their duties and to provide assurance to Management and the Board that all
internal controls are in place, adequate, and functioning effectively within the acceptable limits and expectations. GIA strives to provide the means for the Group to
accomplish its control objectives by introducing a systematic and disciplined approach in evaluating and improving the effectiveness of risk management, internal control
and governance processes.

The purpose, authority and responsibility of GIA as well as the nature of assurance and consultancy activities provided to the Group are clearly expressed in the Internal
Audit Charter as approved by the Audit Committee. In order to preserve its independence, GIA directly reports to the Audit Committee regularly as part of its functions
and also provide updates to the Chief Executive Officer on administration matters. Activities of GIA are guided by the Annual Internal Audit Plan which is reviewed and
approved by the Audit Committee on a yearly basis. The risk-based audit plan is developed to cover strategic, operational, information technology and financial activities
that are significant to the overall performance of the Group. 

In year 2011, GIA has re-established the Internal Audit Manual (“The Manual). The Manual aims to provide a framework of audit policies and procedures and to ensure
consistency and standardisation of auditing practices. It is a comprehensive reference guide to the essential areas in the auditing profession. The manual provides narrative
illustrations, templates, guidelines and methodology to be adopted in the course of auditing work. 

At present, GIA has been structured into two (2) units i.e. Group Internal Audit (“GIA”) and Risk Management and Insurance (“RMI”). GIA primarily acts as an assurance
unit which reviews the effectiveness of the system of internal control, highlighting any areas for improvement, recommend enhancement to the internal controls where
necessary and to minimize or eliminate the risk of internal fraud and irregularities. On the other hand, the objectives of RMI are to identify, analyze and either accept or
mitigate the risk in the Group business activities. Essentially, risk management is to ensure that we undertake appropriate and timely responses to changes in the operating
environment that may impact the Group’s ability to achieve its objectives. The Group also undertakes adequate insurance and physical safeguard on assets to ensure that
the assets are sufficiently covered against any mishap which will result in material losses to the Group.

As an integral part of the management process, GIA furnishes the Management with independent analysis, appraisals, counsel and information on the activities under
review. The key internal audit activities that add value to the Group can be summarised as follows:

1. Review the operational activities and verify that the principal objectives are aligned to overall Company’s objectives.

2. Identify all auditable activities and relevant risk factors and assess their significance.

3. Perform research and gather information that is accurate, factual and complete.

STATEMENTS ON INTERNAL CONTROL



47annual report 2011

4. Analyses and examine the operations effectiveness and efficiency.

5. Analyses and examine transactions data to identify elements of fraudulent activities.

6. Provide assurance on compliance to statutory requirements, laws, Company policies and guidelines.

7. Recommend appropriate controls to overcome deficiencies and enhance Company’s operations.

8. Evaluate procedures in place to safeguard Company’s assets.

9. Assist Management in establishing a proper risk management framework, assessing risks, monitoring the effectiveness of the risk management program and
ensuring the adequacy of the internal control system.

The new Head of Group Internal Audit for PEB i.e. Abdullah Bin Hashim, joined the Company in July 2011. He holds a Master of Business Administration (“MBA”) from London
South Bank University and Bachelor in Accountancy from Universiti Malaya. The Head of GIA currently sits as an observer in the PEB EXCO/Management Meeting where
the senior management of the Company discusses and deliberates on issues pertaining to the operations of the Company. He would provide his input and opinion on matters
discussed with regards to internal control, where necessary. As at 31 December 2011, the total headcount for GIA stood at three (3) executives comprising of one (1)
Certified Internal Auditor (CIA) and two (2) executives with MBA Degree Specialising in Marketing and Finance respectively.

EXTERNAL ENGAGEMENT

For year 2011, the Audit Committee has engaged KMPG Business Advisory Sdn Bhd to conduct the internal audit services for the Group prior to the recruitment of the new
Head of Internal Audit. The scope of audit engagements is aligned with the primary risks of the organisation and its key strategic initiatives and the area of audit is
emanated below:

1. Procurement and vendor selection/management

2. Inventory management

3. Fixed asset management

4. Management of rental equipment

5. Recording and safekeeping of inventory

6. Procurement process 

REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT BY EXTERNAL AUDITORS

The external auditors have reviewed this statement on Internal Control for the inclusion in the annual report of Petra Energy Berhad for the year ended 31 December 2011
and reported to the Board that nothing has come to their attention that warrants them to believe that the statement is inconsistent with their understanding of the
process adopted by the Board in reviewing the adequacy and integrity of the system of internal controls.
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STATEMENTS ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

This statement, which is made pursuant to paragraph 15.25 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”), sets out
the commitment of the Board of Directors (“the Board”) of Petra Energy Berhad (“Petra Energy” or “the Company”) towards good corporate governance principles and the
extent to which it has complied with the best practices of the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance (“the Code”) throughout the financial year. 

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Principal Responsibilities of the Board 

Being the highest authority in the Company, the Board as a whole, leads and takes control of the Company. The Board considers the interests of all its stakeholders in its
conduct. The Board is primarily responsible for the development of the corporate objectives, the strategic direction, the performance and the corporate governance of Petra
Energy and its subsidiaries (“the Group”). The Board is also ultimately responsible for the identification and management of risks profiles, the adequacy and integrity of
internal control systems, the succession planning of senior management and the implementation of investor relations programme. 

Board Balance 

During the financial year ended 31 December 2011, the Board comprised two Executive Directors and three Non-Executive Directors, two of whom are independent.
However, following the resignation of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer/Executive Director on 8 February 2012, the Board now comprised only one Executive Director. 

This composition met the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities, which requires a minimum of two or one third of the directors, whichever is the higher,
to be independent directors. The Executive Director has overseen the daily operations and management whilst the three inquisitive Non-Executive Directors with different
backgrounds have added value to the Company’s business by bringing in a mix of their respective knowledge, expertise, experience and skills. The detailed profile of each
Director is as disclosed in pages 16 to 19 of this annual report. The two Independent Directors gave their independent views and judgement in the Board decision making
process. With this composition, the Board has been well balanced such that no individual or small group of individuals could dominate the Board’s decision making. 

The Executive Director of the Company is primarily responsible for the effective functioning of the Board, as he has intimate knowledge and experience in the core business
activities of the Group. The responsibility of running the Group’s business as a whole was mainly tasked upon the Executive Director. The two independent Directors of Petra
Energy, who are respected professionals in their own rights and have demonstrated their continued professionalism in the discharge of their duties, also ensure the proper
functioning of the Board as a whole.

Board Structures and Procedures 

The Board meets regularly and anticipates at least four Board meetings during a financial year. Additional meeting(s) may be convened as and when deemed necessary. 

The Directors are normally given seven (7) days notice for each meeting unless waived by them, together with the list of agendas for discussion. The regular agendas are
the briefing by the Audit Committee Chairman on the outcome of Audit Committee meeting(s), the review of periodic financial results, the briefing by the Executive
Director on the business aspects, the briefing on the corporate social responsibility activities, the notation of circular resolutions passed by the Directors, confirmation and
ratification of announcements made to Bursa Securities and dealings in securities by Directors and principal officers, if any. 

Relevant Board papers are disseminated together with or soonest possible after the issue of notice to facilitate sufficient time for perusal and review of issues before
discussion at the meeting. Representatives from the management, external auditors and appointed advisers who are able to provide additional insights into, advice and/or
contribute on matters to be discussed are invited to be present at the relevant times during the Board meetings. 

All proceedings of the Board meetings covering the deliberations of issues and the conclusions are recorded in the minutes and later confirmed by the Board. 

In between Board meetings, approvals are sought from the Directors via circular resolutions. 
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The Directors may raise queries or request the appropriate findings before making their decisions. The Directors have unrestricted access to quantitative and qualitative
information within the Company, whether as a full Board or in their individual capacity, in furtherance of their duties.

The Directors, whether as a full Board or in their individual capacity, also have access to the advice and services of the management team and the Company Secretaries.
The Board or the individual Director may also seek advice from independent professional experts at the Company’s expense, if necessary, with the consent of the Board.

The Board met ten (10) times during the financial year ended 31 December 2011 and the details of the attendance of Directors during the financial year under review are
as set out below:

Names of Directors Attendance*

Ahmadi Bin Yusoff 7/10

Kamarul Baharin Bin Albakri (resigned w.e.f. 8 February 2012) 10/10

Abdul Rahim Bin Abdul Hamid 10/10

Ahmad Azra Bin Salleh 10/10

Surya Hidayat Bin Abd Malik 10/10

* Number of meetings attended/Number of meetings held

Appointment to the Board

The Nomination Committee is responsible for making recommendation relating to any new appointments to the Board. In making those recommendations, the Nomination
Committee will take into account the individual’s skill, expertise, knowledge, professionalism, integrity, experience and level of other commitments. Any new nomination
received is put to the full Board for assessment and approval.

Re-election of Directors

In accordance with the Company’s Articles of Association, one-third of the Directors for the time being, or if the number is not three or a multiple of three, then the number
nearest one-third, shall retire by rotation at each annual general meeting of the Company. Each Director will retire from office at least once in every three years and the
Directors scheduled for retirement shall be eligible for re-election.

Directors’ Training

All the Directors have attendend the Mandatory Accreditation Programe (MAP) prescribed by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad for directors of public listed companies.

The Directors of the Company are encouraged to acquaint themselves with the ongoing projects of the Group. They are also encouraged to attend training courses at the
Group's expense to enhance their skills and knowledge, where relevant.

During the financial year ended 31 December 2011, the Directors attended the trainings as indicated below:
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Names of Directors Trainings Attended

Abdul Rahim Bin Abdul Hamid – Bursatra Programme entitled “Mandatory Accreditation Programme for Public Listed Companies”
– Building High Performance Directors held at MINDA
– Directors’ Forum held at MINDA

Workshop entitled “Impact of the Revised Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance and Related Changes in the Listing 
Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad”

Ahmad Azra Bin Salleh – UPOIC in Singapore
– Securities Commission Workshop
– Workshop entitled “Impact of the Revised Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance and Related Changes in the Listing 

Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad”

Surya Hidayat Bin Abd Malik – Workshop entitled “Impact of the Revised Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance and Related Changes in the Listing 
Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad”

Ahmadi Bin Yusoff – Workshop entitled “Impact of the Revised Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance and Related Changes in the Listing 
Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad”

– MSWG Seminar on “Related Party Transactions: What Directors and Investors need to know”

The Directors will continue to participate in training programmes to equip themselves and to effectively discharge their duties as Directors as and when beneficial. The
Directors have constantly kept themselves updated on both local and international affairs, and to changes in regulations affecting the Company through advisories from
regulatory bodies, the management and through self-reading. 

Board Committees 

The Board has delegated specific responsibilities to four (4) Board Committees, namely the Audit Committee, the Nomination Committee, the Remuneration Committee
and the Board Risk Management Committee. All the Board Committees do not have the authority to make decisions on behalf of the Board but has the authority to
examine areas or issues within their respective terms of reference and to report back to the Board with relevant recommendations. 

(a)  Audit Committee 

The composition and terms of reference of the Audit Committee are set out in the Audit Committee Report appearing in pages 39 to 44 of this annual report.

(b)  Nomination Committee 

The principal objectives of the Nomination Committee are as follows:

(a) to assess and recommend suitable candidates for appointment to the Board, Board Committees, Board of subsidiary companies and key Company-wide
senior management officers of the Company. Key Company-wide senior management shall include persons who report directly to the Executive Director or
Chief Executive Officer as follows:

• Chief Executive Officer
• Chief Financial Officer
• Chief Operating Officer

(b) to assess the Directors of the Company and subsidiary companies on an on-going basis, with the view to ensure that the all Boards have the appropriate mix
of skills, experiences and other qualities, and the appropriate Board size. 

(c)  Remuneration Committee 

The objective of the Remuneration Committee is to recommend to the Board, the remuneration package of the Executive Directors including Directors of subsidiary
companies, and key Senior Management officers to ensure that the Executive Directors and key Senior Management officers are fairly rewarded for their contribution
to overall performance and that the compensation is reasonable in light of the Group’s objectives. 
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(d)  Board Risk Management Committee 

The BRMC has the overall responsibility for overseeing the Group's risk management system, approving appropriate risk management practices and procedures to
ensure effectiveness of risk identification, management and monitoring. Its primary roles include the following:

1. To provide regular and timely reporting and update the Board on key risk management issues as well as ad-hoc evaluation and reporting of new ventures/
investments proposals.

2. To ensure the effective implementation of risk treatment policy and procedures.

3. To assist and promote risk awareness so that risk identification, evaluation and management process and culture are adopted throughout the Group. 

4. To ensure that risk management is incorporated in the Statement of Internal Control for inclusion in the Company's Annual Report and to recommend the
same for the approval of the Board. 

DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

The details of Directors’ Remuneration received and/or receivable from the Company and its subsidiaries during the financial year ended 31 December 2011 are as follows:

Type of Remuneration Executive Directors Non-Executive Directors
RM’000 RM’000

Fees 22 441
Salaries, allowances and compensation 1,350 –
Benefits-in-kind 69 –
Defined contribution plan 208 –

Number of Directors whose remuneration falls into the following bands:

Number of Directors
2011 2010

Executive Directors:
RM250,001 – RM300,000 – 1
RM400,001 – RM450,000 – 1
RM450,001 – RM500,000 – 1
RM600,001 – RM650,000 1 1
RM850,001 – RM900,000 1 –

2 4

Non-Executive Directors:
RM1 – RM50,000 – 4
RM50,001 – RM100,000 – 2
RM100,001 – RM200,000 3 –

3 6
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The Board ensures that the level of remuneration is sufficient to attract and retain Directors needed to run the Group successfully. The component part of remuneration
has been structured to link rewards to corporate and individual performance for Executive Directors whilst Non-Executive Directors’ remuneration reflects their experience
and level of responsibilities.

The Board as a whole determines the remuneration of the Non-Executive Directors, who do not take part in the discussions on their own remuneration.

Accountability and Audit 

The Board is responsible in ensuring the financial statements are prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965 (“the Act”) and the approved
accounting standards in Malaysia (“the accounting standards”). The Board considers adherence to the Act and the accounting standards as sufficient to enable it to present
a balanced and understandable assessment of the Company and the Group's positions and prospects.

The Board has the overall responsibility in maintaining a sound system of internal control to safeguard shareholders' investments and the Group's assets. Whilst the Board
recognises that it is not realistic to expect complete elimination of all risks, it is confident that the system of internal control within the structure of the Group is capable
of mitigating these risks to an acceptable level. The inherent system of internal control is designed to provide reasonable assurance against the risk of material errors,
misstatements or irregularities. 

The Board, through the Audit Committee, has established transparent arrangements for maintaining appropriate relationships with both the external and internal auditors
of the Group. These arrangements are included in the Audit Committee's terms of reference.

Shareholders 

The Board values regular communications with shareholders. These include various announcements made during the year, the timely release of annual reports, circulars
to shareholders, press releases and announcements on quarterly financial results, which provide shareholders with an overview of the Group’s business and financial
performances. The Company also conducts regular dialogues with its institutional shareholders and financial analysts. 

The annual general meeting is the principal forum for dialogue with shareholders. Shareholders are encouraged to participate in the proceedings and ask questions about
the resolutions being proposed and the operations of the Group. 

The Group maintains a homepage at www.petraenergy.com.my to allow shareholders, investors and members of the public to access information on the Group. 
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ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES

STATUS OF UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS RAISED FROM ANY CORPORATE PROPOSAL

The status of the utilisation of proceeds of approximately RM17.745 million from the private placement as at 12 April 2012 are as follows:

Purpose Proposed Actual Intended
Utilisation Utilisation Timeframe for

(RM’000) (RM’000) Utilisation

Part finance a proposed acquisition of an accommodation work barge 17,405 – By August 2012

Expenses related to the Private Placement 340 340 N/A

Total 17,745 340

SHARE BUY-BACK

There was no share buy-back of the Company’s shares during the financial year ended 31 December 2011.

OPTIONS, WARRANTS OR CONVERTIBLE SECURITIES EXERCISED 

There were no options, warrants or convertible securities during the financial year as the Company has not issued any options, warrants or convertible securities.

DEPOSITORY RECEIPT PROGRAMME 

The Company has not sponsored any depository receipt programme during the financial year ended 31 December 2011. 

SANCTIONS AND/OR PENALTIES IMPOSED 

There was no sanction and/or penalty imposed on the Company and its subsidiaries, Directors or management by the relevant regulatory bodies during the financial year. 

NON-AUDIT FEES 

The amount of non-audit fees incurred for services rendered to the Company and its subsidiaries for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 by the Company’s Auditors,
or a firm or company affiliated to the Auditors’ firm was RM5,000.00.

VARIANCE IN RESULTS

There was no profit estimate, forecast or projection made by the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2011.

There was no deviation of 10% or more in the profit after tax and minority interest between the audited and the unaudited results announced for the financial year ended
31 December 2011.

PROFIT GUARANTEES

During the financial year ended 31 December 2011, there was no profit guarantee given by the Company.

MATERIAL CONTRACTS INVOLVING DIRECTORS AND MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiary companies had entered into any material contracts (not being contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business) which
involved Directors and/or major shareholders’ interests, either still subsisting at the end of the financial year ended 31 December 2011, or entered into since the end of
the previous financial year.

RECURRENT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS OF REVENUE OR TRADING NATURE (“RRPTS”)

The information on RRPTs for the financial year is presented in the Audited Financial Statements in this Annual Report and the Circular to Shareholders.
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STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY

The Directors are required to take reasonable steps in ensuring that the financial statements of the Group are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the
Companies Act, 1965, applicable financial reporting standards and approved accounting standards in Malaysia so to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the
Group and the Company as at the end of the financial year and of the results and the cash flows of the Group and the Company for that year then ended.

The Directors consider that in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011:

• the Group and the Company have adopted the appropriate accounting policies and applied them consistently;

• reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates have been made; 

• all applicable approved accounting standards in Malaysia have been followed; and

• the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

The Directors are also responsible for ensuring that the Group and the Company maintain accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time of the
financial position of the Group and of the Company and which enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act, 1965.

The Directors have general responsibilities for taking such steps that appropriate systems are reasonably available to them to safeguard the assets of the Group and the
Company, and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities and material misstatements.  Such systems, by their nature, can only provide reasonable and not
absolute assurance against material misstatement, loss or fraud.

in relation to the financial statements
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DIRECTORS’REPORT

The directors have pleasure in presenting their report together with the audited financial statements of the Group and of the Company for the financial year
ended 31 December 2011.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding.

The principal activities of the subsidiaries are disclosed in Note 13 to the financial statements.

There have been no significant changes in the nature of the principal activities during the financial year.

RESULTS

Group Company
RM'000 RM'000

Profit net of tax 3,308 2,441

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent 3,485 2,441
Non-controlling interests (177) –

3,308 2,441

There were no material transfers to or from reserves or provisions during the financial year other than as disclosed in the financial statements.

In the opinion of the directors, the results of the operations of the Group and of the Company during the financial year were not substantially affected by any
item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature, other than the losses of Kumang Cluster Project incurred in the current financial year of
RM27,688,000 and the effects arising from the changes in estimates as disclosed in Note 3.2 (a) and Note 12 to the financial statements.

DIVIDENDS

The amount of dividends paid by the Company since 31 December 2010 were as follows:

RM'000

In respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2010:

Final tax exempt (single-tier) dividend of 0.5 sen per ordinary share of 50 sen each,
on 195,000,000 ordinary shares, declared on 21 April 2011 and paid on 18 July 2011 975

At the forthcoming Annual General Meeting (“AGM”), a final tax exempt (single-tier) dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2011 of 0.5 sen
per ordinary share of 50 sen each on 214,500,000 ordinary shares, amounting to a dividend payable of RM1,072,500 will be proposed for shareholders’ approval.
The financial statements for the current financial year do not reflect this proposed dividend. Such dividend, if approved by the shareholders, will be accounted for
in equity as an appropriation of retained earnings in the financial year ending 31 December 2012.
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DIRECTORS

The names of the directors of the Company in office since the date of the last report and at the date of this report are:

Abdul Rahim Bin Abdul Hamid
Ahmad Azra Bin Salleh
Surya Hidayat Bin Abd Malik
Ahmadi Bin Yusoff
Kamarul Baharin Bin Albakri (resigned on 8 February 2012)

DIRECTORS' BENEFITS

Neither at the end of the financial year, nor at any time during that year, did there subsist any arrangement to which the Company was a party, whereby the
directors might acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate.

Since the end of the previous financial year, no director has received or become entitled to receive a benefit (other than benefits included in the aggregate
amount of emoluments received or due and receivable by the directors or the fixed salary of a full-time employee of the Company as shown in Note 9 to the
financial statements) by reason of a contract made by the Company or a related corporation with any director or with a firm of which he is a member.

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS

According to the register of directors' shareholdings, the interests of directors in office at the end of the financial year in shares in the Company or its related
corporations during the financial year were as follows:

The Company Number of Ordinary Shares of RM0.50 Each
1 January 31 December

2011 Bought Sold 2011

Direct Interest:
Kamarul Baharin Bin Albakri 17,000 – – 17,000

The other directors in office at the end of the financial year had no interest over shares of the Company or its related corporations during the financial year.

ISSUE OF SHARES

During the financial year, the Company issued 19,500,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each through a private placement at an issue price of RM0.91 per
ordinary shares for cash, for additional funds to finance capital expenditure. The new ordinary shares ranked pari passu in all respects with the existing ordinary
shares of the Company.
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OTHER STATUTORY INFORMATION

(a) Before the statements of comprehensive income and statements of financial position of the Group and of the Company were made out, the directors took
reasonable steps:

(i) to ascertain that proper action had been taken in relation to the writing off of bad debts and the making of provision for doubtful debts and
satisfied themselves that all known bad debts had been written off and that adequate provision had been made for doubtful debts; and

(ii) to ensure that any current assets which were unlikely to realise their value as shown in the accounting records in the ordinary course of business had
been written down to an amount which they might be expected so to realise.

(b) At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances which would render:

(i) the amount written off for bad debts or the amount of the provision for doubtful debts in the financial statements of the Group and of the Company
inadequate to any substantial extent; and

(ii) the values attributed to the current assets in the financial statements of the Group and of the Company misleading.

(c) At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances which have arisen which would render adherence to the existing method of
valuation of assets or liabilities of the Group and of the Company misleading or inappropriate.

(d) At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances not otherwise dealt with in this report or financial statements of the Group and
of the Company which would render any amount stated in the financial statements misleading.

(e) At the date of this report, there does not exist:

(i) any charge on the assets of the Group or of the Company which has arisen since the end of the financial year which secures the liabilities of any
other person; or

(ii) any contingent liability of the Group or of the Company which has arisen since the end of the financial year, other than as disclosed in Note 28 (b)
to the financial statements.

(f) In the opinion of the directors:

(i) no contingent or other liability has become enforceable or is likely to become enforceable within the period of twelve months after the end of the
financial year which will or may affect the ability of the Group or of the Company to meet their obligations when they fall due; and

(ii) no item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen in the interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this
report which is likely to affect substantially the results of the operations of the Group or of the Company for the financial year in which this report is
made.
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SUBSEQUENT EVENT

The subsequent event is disclosed in Note 29 to the financial statements.

AUDITORS

The auditors, Ernst & Young, have expressed their willingness to continue in office.

Signed on behalf of the Board in accordance with a resolution of the directors dated 12 April 2012.

Ahmadi Bin Yusoff Abdul Rahim Bin Abdul Hamid
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We, Ahmadi Bin Yusoff and Abdul Rahim Bin Abdul Hamid, being two of the directors of Petra Energy Berhad, do hereby state that, in the opinion of the
directors, the accompanying financial statements set out on pages 63 to 109 are drawn up in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards and the Companies
Act, 1965 in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2011 and of their financial
performance and cash flows for the year then ended.

The supplementary information set out in Note 37 on page 110 to the financial statements have been prepared in all material respects, in accordance with
Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities
Berhad Listing Requirements, as issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants ("MIA Guidance") and the directive of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

Signed on behalf of the Board in accordance with a resolution of the directors dated 12 April 2012.

Ahmadi Bin Yusoff Abdul Rahim Bin Abdul Hamid

STATUTORY DECLARATION
PURSUANTTO SECTION 169(16) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1965

I, Mohamad Zaidee Bin Abang Hipni, being the officer primarily responsible for the financial management of Petra Energy Berhad, do solemnly and sincerely
declare that the accompanying financial statements set out on pages 63 to 109 are in my opinion correct, and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously
believing the same to be true and by virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act, 1960.

Subscribed and solemnly declared by the )
abovenamed Mohamad Zaidee Bin Abang Hipni )
at Kuala Lumpur in the Federal Territory )
on 12 April 2012. ) Mohamad Zaidee Bin Abang Hipni

Before me,

Commissioner for Oaths
Kuala Lumpur

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS
PURSUANTTO SECTION 169(15) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1965
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Report on the financial statements

We have audited the financial statements of Petra Energy Berhad, which comprise the statements of financial position as at 31 December 2011 of the Group and
of the Company, and the statements of comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows of the Group and of the Company
for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes, as set out on pages 63 to 109.

Directors’ responsibility for the financial statements

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of financial statements in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards and the Companies
Act, 1965 in Malaysia, that give a true and fair view and for such internal control as the directors determine are necessary to enable the preparation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with approved standards on
auditing in Malaysia. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether
the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend
on our judgement, including the assessment of risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk
assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the Company’s preparation of financial statements to give a true and fair view in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. An
audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well
as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements have been properly drawn up in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards and the Companies Act, 1965 in Malaysia
so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2011 and of their financial performance and cash
flows for the year then ended.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’REPORT
TOTHE MEMBERS OF PETRA ENERGY BERHAD
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Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

In accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act, 1965 in Malaysia, we also report the following:

(a) In our opinion, the accounting and other records and the registers required by the Act to be kept by the Company and its subsidiaries have been properly
kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

(b) We are satisfied that the financial statements of the subsidiaries that have been consolidated with the financial statements of the Company are in form
and content appropriate and proper for the purposes of the preparation of the consolidated financial statements and we have received satisfactory
information and explanations required by us for those purposes.

(c) The auditors’ reports on the financial statements of the subsidiaries were not subject to any qualification and did not include any comment required to be
made under Section 174(3) of the Act.

Other matters

The supplementary information set out in Note 37 on page 110 is disclosed to meet the requirement of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The directors are
responsible for the preparation of the supplementary information in accordance with Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised
Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, as issued by the Malaysian Institute of
Accountants ("MIA Guidance") and the directive of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. In our opinion, the supplementary information is prepared, in all material
respects, in accordance with the MIA Guidance and the directive of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

This report is made solely to the members of the Company, as a body, in accordance with Section 174 of the Companies Act, 1965 in Malaysia and for no other
purpose. We do not assume responsibility to any other person for the content of this report.

Ernst & Young Ismed Darwis bin Bahatiar
AF: 0039 No. 2921/04/12(J)
Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountant

Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
12 April 2012

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’REPORT
TOTHE MEMBERS OF PETRA ENERGY BERHAD (CONT’D)
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Group Company
Note 2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

Revenue 4 650,403 633,935 3,360 18,360
Cost of sales (564,062) (546,775) – –

Gross profit 86,341 87,160 3,360 18,360
Other income 5 3,651 12,474 9,920 2,305
Administrative expenses (65,695) (55,588) (9,461) (6,141)
Finance costs 6 (16,072) (20,620) – (2,297)

Profit before tax 7 8,225 23,426 3,819 12,227
Income tax expense 10 (4,917) (6,336) (1,378) (133)
Profit net of tax, representing total comprehensive

income for the year 3,308 17,090 2,441 12,094

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the parent 3,485 16,994 2,441 12,094
Non-controlling interests (177) 96 – –

3,308 17,090 2,441 12,094

Earnings per share attributable to owners
of the parent (sen per share)

Basic 11 1.76 8.71

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FORTHE FINANCIALYEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
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Group Company
Note 2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12 425,475 445,905 1,248 1,661
Investments in subsidiaries 13 – – 47,745 47,745
Deferred tax assets 14 1,031 1,084 – –

426,506 446,989 48,993 49,406

Current assets
Inventories 15 11,761 10,600 – –
Trade and other receivables 16 177,670 191,542 196,322 193,125
Amount due from customers 17 68,917 82,119 – –
Tax recoverable 6,572 5,554 – 256
Cash and bank balances 18 108,834 63,706 17,817 561

373,754 353,521 214,139 193,942

Total assets 800,260 800,510 263,132 243,348

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 19 107,250 97,500 107,250 97,500
Share premium 19 69,880 62,062 69,880 62,062
Merger reserve 20 (31,000) (31,000) – –
Retained earnings 21 194,639 192,080 84,067 82,601

340,769 320,642 261,197 242,163
Non-controlling interests 554 780 – –

Total equity 341,323 321,422 261,197 242,163

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 22 103,109 169,866 – –
Hire purchase liabilities 23 27 69 – –
Deferred tax liabilities 14 30,037 29,656 199 –

133,173 199,591 199 –

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 22 116,217 109,501 – –
Hire purchase liabilities 23 45 73 – –
Trade and other payables 24 202,962 151,371 897 1,185
Provisions 25 643 14,546 – –
Amount due to customers 17 2,308 3,153 – –
Income tax payable 3,589 853 839 –

325,764 279,497 1,736 1,185

Total liabilities 458,937 479,088 1,935 1,185

Total equity and liabilities 800,260 800,510 263,132 243,348

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011
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l---------------------- Attributable to owners of the parent ---------------l
l----------Non-distributable----------l l--Distributable--l

Equity
attributable

to owners
of the Non-

Equity, parent, Share Share Merger Retained controlling
Note total total capital premium reserve earnings interests

2011 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Group

At 1 January 2011, as previously stated 307,013 306,233 97,500 62,062 (31,000) 177,671 780
Prior year adjustments 36 14,409 14,409 – – – 14,409 –

At 1 January 2011 (Restated) 321,422 320,642 97,500 62,062 (31,000) 192,080 780

Total comprehensive income 3,308 3,485 – – – 3,485 (177)

Transactions with owners
Acquisition of non-controlling interest 13 – 49 – – – 49 (49)
Dividends on ordinary shares 34 (975) (975) – – – (975) –
Issuance of shares during the year 19 17,568 17,568 9,750 7,818 – – –

16,593 16,642 9,750 7,818 – (926) (49)

Closing balance at 31 December 2011 341,323 340,769 107,250 69,880 (31,000) 194,639 554

2010
Group

At 1 January 2010 306,282 305,598 97,500 62,062 (31,000) 177,036 684

Total comprehensive income
As previously stated 2,681 2,585 – – – 2,585 96
Prior year adjustments 36 14,409 14,409 – – – 14,409 –

As restated 17,090 16,994 – – – 16,994 96

Transactions with owners
Dividends on ordinary shares 34 (1,950) (1,950) – – – (1,950) –

At 31 December 2010 (Restated) 321,422 320,642 97,500 62,062 (31,000) 192,080 780

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FORTHE FINANCIALYEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
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Non-distributable Distributable
Equity, Share Share Retained

Note total capital premium earnings
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2011
Company

At 1 January 2011 242,163 97,500 62,062 82,601

Total comprehensive income 2,441 – – 2,441

Transactions with owners
Dividends on ordinary shares 34 (975) – – (975)
Issuance of shares during the year 19 17,568 9,750 7,818 –

16,593 9,750 7,818 (975)

At 31 December 2011 261,197 107,250 69,880 84,067

2010
Company

At 1 January 2010 232,019 97,500 62,062 72,457

Total comprehensive income 12,094 – – 12,094

Transactions with owners
Dividends on ordinary shares 34 (1,950) – – (1,950)

At 31 December 2010 242,163 97,500 62,062 82,601

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FORTHE FINANCIALYEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 CONT’D
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Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

Operating activities

Profit before tax 8,225 23,426 3,819 12,227
Adjustments for:

Interest income (807) (956) (9,920) (2,305)
Dividend income from subsidiaries – – – (15,000)
Finance costs 16,072 20,620 – 2,297
Unrealised foreign exchange loss/(gain) 2,422 (9,204) – –
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 25,627 28,488 596 336
Net (gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (33) (108) 2 –
Impairment of goodwill – 1,428 – –
Impairment/(reversal of impairment) of investment in a subsidiary – – 49 (1,000)
Recovery of bad debt previously written off (517) – – –
Reversal of impairment on trade receivables (465) – – –
Impairment on trade receivables 263 2,231 – –
Impairment on other receivables – 1,651 – –
Impairment on advances to a subsidiary – – – 284
Inventories written down – 568 – –
Provision for foreseeable losses – 13,685 – –
Provision for liquidated ascertained damages 643 4,654 – –

Total adjustments 43,205 63,057 (9,273) (15,388)

Operating cash flows before changes in working capital 51,430 86,483 (5,454) (3,161)

Changes in working capital:
Inventories (1,161) 2,211 – –
Trade and other receivables 14,591 3,089 (602) (166)
Amount due from/(to) customers on contracts 12,357 (16,549) – –
Trade and other payables 36,196 (64,539) (288) (48,946)
Amount due from subsidiaries – – (2,595) 41,767
Amount due to subsidiaries – – – (1,005)

Total changes in working capital 61,983 (75,788) (3,485) (8,350)

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FORTHE FINANCIALYEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
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Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

Cash flows generated from/(used in) operations 113,413 10,695 (8,939) (11,511)
Income taxes paid (2,765) (8,616) (84) (78)

Net cash flows generated from/(used in) operating activities 110,648 2,079 (9,023) (11,589)

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (5,259) (11,479) (185) (1,972)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 95 355 – –
Acquisition of non-controlling interests (49) – (49) –
Dividend income from subsidiaries – – – 15,000
Interest received 807 956 9,920 2,305

Net cash flows (used in)/generated from investing activities (4,406) (10,168) 9,686 15,333

Financing activities

Dividends paid on ordinary shares (975) (1,950) (975) (1,950)
Repayment of loans and borrowings (52,651) (15,394) – –
Proceeds from loans and borrowings 7,113 52,599 – –
Proceeds from issuance of shares 17,568 – 17,568 –
Repayment of obligations under hire purchase (70) (218) – –
Repayment of obligations under finance leases (13,828) (12,221) – –
Interest paid (16,072) (20,620) – (2,297)

Net cash flows (used in)/generated from financing activities (58,915) 2,196 16,593 (4,247)

Net changes in cash and cash equivalents 47,327 (5,893) 17,256 (503)
Net changes in cash restricted in use (8,713) (38) – –
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 50,035 55,966 561 1,064

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December (Note 18) 88,649 50,035 17,817 561

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FORTHE FINANCIALYEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 (CONT’D)
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1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Petra Energy Berhad ("the Company") is a public limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia, and is listed on the Main Market of
Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The registered office of the Company is located at 9th Floor, Surian Tower, No. 1, Jalan PJU 7/3, Mutiara Damansara,
47810 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan.

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The principal activities of the subsidiaries are disclosed in Note 13 to the financial statements.
There have been no significant changes in the nature of the principal activities during the financial year.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Group and of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") and the
Companies Act, 1965 in Malaysia. At the beginning of the current financial year, the Group and the Company adopted new and revised FRS as
described fully in Note 2.2.

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

The financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia ("RM") and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (RM'000) except when
otherwise indicated.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies

On 1 January 2011, the Group and the Company adopted the following new and amended FRS and IC Interpretations:

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 March 2010:

Amendments to FRS 132 Financial Instruments: Presentation – Classification of Rights Issues

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 July 2010:

FRS 1 First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards (revised)
FRS 3 Business Combinations (revised)
Amendments to FRS 2 Share-based Payment
Amendments to FRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
Amendments to FRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (revised)
Amendments to FRS 138 Intangible Assets
IC Interpretation 17 Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners
Amendments to IC Interpretation 9 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011:

Amendments to FRS 1 First time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
– Limited Exemption from Comparative FRS 7 Disclosures for First-time Adopters
– Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters

Amendments to FRS 2 Group Cash-settled Share Based Payment Transactions
Amendments to FRS 7 Financial Instruments: Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments
IC Interpretation 4 Determining whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease
IC Interpretation 18 Transfers of Assets from Customers
Improvements to FRSs (2010)

Adoption of the above standards and interpretations did not have any significant effect on the financial performance or position of the Group and
the Company.

NOTES TOTHE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FORTHE FINANCIALYEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONT’D

2.3 Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS")

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") issued a new MASB approved accounting framework, the MFRS
Framework.

The Group and the Company will be required to prepare financial statements using the MFRS Framework in its first MFRS financial statements for the
year ending 31 December 2012. In presenting its first MFRS financial statements, the Group and the Company will be required to restate the
comparative financial statements to amounts reflecting the application of MFRS Framework. The majority of the adjustments required on transition
will be made, retrospectively, against opening retained earnings.

The Group and the Company is currently in the process of determining the impact arising from the adoption of the MFRS Framework.

2.4 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as at the reporting date. The financial
statements of the subsidiaries used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are prepared for the same reporting date as the
Company. Consistent accounting policies are applied to like transactions and events in similar circumstances.

All intra-group balances, income and expenses and unrealised gains and losses resulting from intra-group transactions are eliminated in full.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until
the date that such control ceases.

Acquisitions of subsidiaries are accounted for by applying the acquisition method except for Petra Resources Sdn. Bhd. and Petra Fabricators Sdn. Bhd.
which are accounted for by applying the pooling of interest method.

For acquisition method, identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the
acquisition date. Acquisition-related costs are recognised as expenses in the periods in which the costs are incurred and the services are received.

Any excess of the cost of business combination over the Group’s share in the net fair value of the acquired subsidiary’s identifiable assets, liabilities
and contingent liabilities is recorded as goodwill on the statement of financial position. The accounting policy for goodwill is set out in Note 2.8. Any
excess of the Group’s share in the net fair value of the acquired subsidiary’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of
business combination is recognised as income in profit or loss on the date of acquisition.

In business combinations achieved in stages, previously held equity interests in the acquiree are re-measured to fair value at the acquisition date and
any corresponding gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss.

For pooling of interest method, the assets and liabilities of the combining entities are reflected at their carrying amounts reported in the
consolidated financial statements of the controlling holding company. Any difference between the consideration paid and the share capital of the
“acquired” ’entity is reflected within equity as merger reserve. The statement of comprehensive income reflects the results of the combining entities
for the full year, irrespective of when the combination takes place. Comparatives are presented as if the entities have always been combined since
the date the entities had come under common control.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONT’D

2.5 Transactions with non-controlling interests

Non-controlling interest represents the equity in subsidiaries not attributable, directly or indirectly, to owners of the Company, and is presented
separately in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and within equity in the consolidated statement of financial position, separately
from equity attributable to owners of the Company.

Changes in the Group's equity interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions. In such
circumstances, the carrying amounts of the controlling and non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in
the subsidiary. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interest is adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or
received is recognised directly in equity.

2.6 Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are measured in the respective functional currencies of the Company and its subsidiaries and are recorded on initial
recognition in the functional currencies at exchange rates approximating those ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. Non-monetary items denominated in foreign
currencies that are measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on translating monetary items at the reporting date are recognised in profit or
loss.

2.7 Property, plant and equipment

All items of property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an
asset if, and only if, it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be
measured reliably.

Subsequent to recognition, plant and equipment and furniture and fixtures are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated
impairment losses. When significant parts of property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced in intervals, the Group recognises such parts
as individual assets with specific useful lives and depreciation, respectively. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in
the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are
recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

Leasehold land 2%
Leasehold buildings 2%
Vessels 4% – 20%
Dry docking 20%
Plant and machinery 10%
Cabin, field and workshop equipment 10% – 20%
Motor vehicles 20%
Furniture, fittings and office equipment 20%
Air conditioner, computer, signboard, renovation and electrical installation 20% – 50%

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the
carrying value may not be recoverable.

The residual value, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year-end, and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal.
Any gain or loss on derecognition of the asset is included in the profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONT'D

2.8 Goodwill

Goodwill is initially measured at cost. Following initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired is allocated, from the acquisition date, to each of the Group’s cash-generating units that
are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.

The cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually and whenever there is an indication that the cash-
generating unit may be impaired, by comparing the carrying amount of the cash-generating unit, including the allocated goodwill, with the
recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit. Where the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the carrying amount, an
impairment loss is recognised in the profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised for goodwill are not reversed in subsequent periods.

Where goodwill forms part of a cash-generating unit and part of the operation within that cash-generating unit is disposed of, the goodwill
associated with the operation disposed of is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the
operation. Goodwill disposed of in this circumstance is measured based on the relative fair values of the operations disposed of and the portion of
the cash-generating unit retained.

2.9 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, or when an
annual impairment assessment for an asset is required, the Group makes an estimate of the asset’s recoverable amount.

An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. For the purpose of assessing impairment,
assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units (“CGU”)).

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows expected to be generated by the asset are discounted to their present value using a pre-
tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Where the carrying amount
of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is written down to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses recognised in respect of a CGU or
groups of CGUs are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to those units or groups of units and then, to reduce the
carrying amount of the other assets in the unit or groups of units on a pro-rata basis.

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer
exist or may have decreased. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine
the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its
recoverable amount. That increase cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment
loss been recognised previously. Such reversal is recognised in profit or loss.

2.10 Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an entity over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from its
activities.

In the Company’s separate financial statements, investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost less impairment losses.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONT'D

2.11 Financial assets

Financial assets are recognised in the statements of financial position when, and only when, the Group and the Company become a party to the
contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value, plus, in the case of financial assets not at fair value through profit or
loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group and the Company determine the classification of their financial assets at initial recognition.

Financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as loans and receivables.

Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are
recognised in profit or loss when the loans and receivables are derecognised or impaired, and through the amortisation process.

Loans and receivables are classified as current assets, except for those having maturity dates later than 12 months after the reporting date which are
classified as non-current.

A financial asset is derecognised when the contractual right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired. On derecognition of a financial asset in
its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and any cumulative gain or loss that had been
recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss.

2.12 Impairment of financial assets

The Group and the Company assess at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired.

To determine whether there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on financial assets has been incurred, the Group and the Company
consider factors such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor and default or significant delay in payments. For
certain categories of financial assets, such as trade receivables, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are subsequently assessed for
impairment on a collective basis based on similar risk characteristics. Objective evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables could include
the Group’s and the Company's past experience of collecting payments, an increase in the number of delayed payments in the portfolio past the
average credit period and observable changes in national or local economic conditions that correlate with default on receivables.

If any such evidence exists, the amount of impairment loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value
of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate. The impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of trade receivables,
where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a trade receivable becomes uncollectible, it is written off
against the allowance account.

If in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the
impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed to the extent that the carrying amount of the asset does not
exceed its amortised cost at the reversal date. The amount of reversal is recognised in profit or loss.

2.13 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand and demand deposits that are readily convertible to known amount of cash and
which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. These also include bank overdrafts that form an integral part of the Group’s cash
management.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONT'D

2.14 Construction contracts

Where the outcome of a construction contract can be reliably estimated, contract revenue and contract costs are recognised as revenue and expenses
respectively by using the stage of completion method. The stage of completion is measured by reference to the proportion of contract costs incurred
for work performed to date to the estimated total contract costs.

Where the outcome of a construction contract cannot be estimated reliably, contract revenue is recognised to the extent of contract costs incurred
that are likely to be recoverable. Contract costs are recognised as expense in the period in which they are incurred.

When it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract revenue, the expected loss is recognised as an expense immediately.

Contract revenue comprises the initial amount of revenue agreed in the contract and variations in contract work, claims and incentive payments to
the extent that it is probable that they will result in revenue and they are capable of being reliably measured.

When the total of costs incurred on construction contracts plus recognised profits (less recognised losses) exceeds progress billings, the balance is
classified as amount due from customers on contracts. When progress billings exceed costs incurred plus, recognised profits (less recognised losses),
the balance is classified as amount due to customers on contracts.

2.15 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition
are accounted for as follows:

– Raw materials: purchase costs on a first-in first-out basis.
– Finished goods and work-in-progress: costs of direct materials and labour and a proportion of manufacturing overheads based on normal

operating capacity. These costs are assigned on a first-in first-out basis.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs
necessary to make the sale.

2.16 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of
economic resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of
economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions
are discounted using a current pre tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase
in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

2.17 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability.

Financial liabilities are recognised in the statements of financial position when, and only when, the Group and the Company become a party to the
contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

The Group’s and the Company's other financial liabilities include trade and other payables and loans and borrowings.

Trade and other payables are recognised initially at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs and subsequently measured at amortised
cost using the effective interest method.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONT'D

2.17 Financial liabilities (cont'd)

Loans and borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the
effective interest method. Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the
liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

For other financial liabilities, gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised, and through the amortisation
process.

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is extinguished. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another
from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or
modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying
amounts is recognised in profit or loss.

2.18 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are capitalised as part of the cost of a qualifying asset if they are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production
of that asset. Capitalisation of borrowing costs commences when the activities to prepare the asset for its intended use or sale are in progress and
the expenditures and borrowing costs are incurred. Borrowing costs are capitalised until the assets are substantially completed for their intended use
or sale.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period they are incurred. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that the
Group and the Company incurred in connection with the borrowing of funds.

2.19 Employee benefits

(a) Short term benefits

Wages, salaries, bonuses and social security contributions are recognised as an expense in the year in which the associated services are
rendered by employees. Short term non-accumulating compensated absences such as sick leave are recognised when the absences occur.

(b) Defined contribution plans

The Group makes contributions to the Employees' Provident Fund, a statutory defined contribution pension scheme in Malaysia. Contributions
to defined contribution pension schemes are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related service is performed.

2.20 Leases

(a) As lessee

Finance leases, which transfer to the Group substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalised at
the inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Any initial
direct costs are also added to the amount capitalised. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the lease
liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are charged to profit or loss.
Contingent rents, if any, are charged as expenses in the periods in which they are incurred.

Leased assets are depreciated over the estimated useful life of the asset. However, if there is no reasonable certainty that the Group will obtain
ownership by the end of the lease term, the asset is depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life and the lease term.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The aggregate benefit of
incentives provided by the lessor is recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONT'D

2.20 Leases (cont’d)

(b) As lessor

Leases where the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct
costs incurred in negotiating an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on
the same basis as rental income. The accounting policy for rental income is set out in Note 2.21(h).

2.21 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the Company and the revenue can be
reliably measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable.

(a) Sale of goods

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised upon the transfer of significant risk and rewards of ownership of the goods to the customer.
Revenue is not recognised to the extent where there are significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the consideration due, associated costs
or the possible return of goods.

(b) Rendering of services

Revenue from rendering of services is recognised net of service taxes and discounts as and when the services are performed.

(c) Charter hire of vessel

Charter hire of vessels are recognised when the services are rendered on a time accrual basis.

(d) Construction contracts

Revenue from construction contracts is accounted for by the stage of completion method as described in Note 2.14.

(e) Interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.

(f) Management fees

Management fees are recognised when services are rendered.

(g) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when the Group’s right to receive payment is established.

(h) Rental income

Rental income is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms. The aggregate costs of incentives provided to lessees are
recognised as a reduction of rental income over the lease term on a straight-line basis.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONT'D

2.22 Income taxes

(a) Current tax

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates
and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Current taxes are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax relates to items recognised outside profit or loss, either in other
comprehensive income or directly in equity.

(b) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and
liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences, except:

– where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a
business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and

– in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, where
the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not
reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the
extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of
unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised except:

– where the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in
a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable
profit or loss; and

– in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures,
deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable
future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that
sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are
reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the
deferred tax assets to be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability
is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss. Deferred tax items are recognised in
correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity and deferred tax arising from a business
combination is adjusted against goodwill on acquisition.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax
liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONT'D

2.23 Segment reporting

For management purposes, the Group is organised into operating segments based on their products and services which are independently managed
by the respective segment managers responsible for the performance of the respective segments under their charge. The segment managers report
directly to the management of the Company who regularly review the segment results in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess
the segment performance. Additional disclosures on each of these segments are shown in Note 33, including the factors used to identify the
reportable segments and the measurement basis of segment information.

2.24 Share capital and share issuance expenses

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Group and the Company after deducting all of its
liabilities. Ordinary shares are equity instruments.

Ordinary shares are recorded at the proceeds received, net of directly attributable incremental transaction costs. Ordinary shares are classified as
equity. Dividends on ordinary shares are recognised in equity in the period in which they are declared.

2.25 Contingencies

A contingent liability or asset is a possible obligation or asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the
occurrence or non-occurrence of uncertain future event(s) not wholly within the control of the Group.

Contingent liabilities and assets are not recognised in the statements of financial position of the Group and the Company.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of the Group's and the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the reporting date. However, uncertainty
about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability
affected in the future.

3.1 Judgements made in applying accounting policies

In the process of applying the Group's accounting polices, management made the following judgements which have the most significant effect on
the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

(a) Operating lease commitments – the Group as lessor

It is in the ordinary course of business that the Group enters into lease arrangements with third parties on its vessels, where the Group has
determined that it retains all the significant risks and rewards of ownership of these vessels, the lease arrangements are accounted for as
operating leases.

3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date that have a significant risk of
causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

(a) Depreciation of vessels

The Group's costs of the vessels less their estimated residual values are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives. The
useful lives and residual values of the vessels are an estimation and these are common estimations applied in the shipping industry. Changes
in market development and individual conditions of the vessel might impact the economic useful life and the residual values. Accordingly,
future depreciation charges could be subject to revision.

During the year, the Group revised the estimated residual values of vessels and motor vehicles to RM49,558,590. The revision in estimate has
been applied on a prospective basis from 1 January 2011 and this has resulted in the lower depreciation charges by RM2,204,698 in current
year.

The carrying amount of the Group's vessels at the reporting date is disclosed in Note 12.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES CONT'D

3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (cont’d)

(b) Impairment of loans and receivables

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. To determine whether
there is objective evidence of impairment, the Group considers factors such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties
of the debtor and default or significant delay in payments.

Where there is objective evidence of impairment, the amount and timing of future cash flows are estimated based on historical loss experience
for assets with similar credit risk characteristics. The carrying amount of the Group’s loans and receivables at the reporting date is disclosed in
Note 16 and Note 18.

(c) Construction contracts

The Group recognises contract revenue and expenses in the statement of comprehensive income by using the stage of completion method. The
stage of completion is determined by the proportion that contract costs incurred for work performed to date bear to the estimated total
contract costs.

Significant judgement is required in determining the stage of completion, the extent of the contract costs incurred, the estimated total
contract revenue and costs, as well as the recoverability of the contract costs. In making the judgement, the Group evaluates based on past
experience and by relying on the work of specialists.

The carrying amounts of assets and liabilities of the Group arising from contract activities are disclosed in Note 17.

It is reasonably possible, based on existing knowledge, that outcomes within the next financial year that are different from assumptions could
require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected.

(d) Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which
the losses can be utilised. Significant management judgement and estimate is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that
can be recognised, based on the likely timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

Assumptions about generation of future taxable profits depend on management’s estimates of future cash flows. These are dependant on
estimates of future production and sales volume, operating costs, capital expenditure, dividends and other capital management transactions.
Judgement is also required about application of income tax legislation. These judgements and assumptions are subject to risks and
uncertainty, hence there is a possibility that changes in circumstances will alter expectations, which may impact the amount of deferred tax
assets recognised in the statements of financial position and the amount of unrecognised tax losses and unrecognised temporary differences.

The carrying amounts of the Group's recognised and unrecognised deferred tax assets are disclosed in Note 14.
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4. REVENUE

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Rendering of services 530,410 553,841 – –
Sale of goods 9,685 8,082 – –
Contract revenue 110,308 72,012 – –
Dividend income from subsidiaries – – – 15,000
Management fees from subsidiaries – – 3,360 3,360

650,403 633,935 3,360 18,360

5. OTHER INCOME

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

Interest income from:
– Advances to subsidiaries – – 9,868 2,297
– Short term deposits 807 956 52 8
Gain on foreign exchange – realised – 798 – –
Gain on foreign exchange – unrealised – 9,204 – –
Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 33 108 – –
Rental income 1,789 629 – –
Recovery of bad debt previously written off 517 – – –
Others 505 779 – –

3,651 12,474 9,920 2,305

6. FINANCE COSTS

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

Interest expense on:
– Bank loans and overdraft 6,592 9,110 – –
– Loan from a corporate shareholder – 2,297 – 2,297
Obligations under finance lease 6,229 6,361 – –
Other finance charges 3,251 2,852 – –

16,072 20,620 – 2,297
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7. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The following items have been included in arriving at profit before tax:

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

Auditors' remuneration:
– statutory audits 358 277 50 35
– non audit fees 5 483 5 15

Employee benefits expense (Note 8) 158,495 128,476 4,140 3,575
Non-executive directors' remuneration (Note 9) 441 227 441 227
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 25,627 28,488 596 336
Provision for foreseeable losses – 13,685 – –
Provision for liquidated ascertained damages 643 4,654 – –
Impairment of goodwill – 1,428 – –
Impairment/(reversal of impairment) of investment in subsidiaries – – 49 (1,000)
Impairment on financial assets:

– Trade receivables 263 2,231 – –
– Sundry receivables – 1,651 – –
– Advances to a subsidiary – – – 284

Reversal of impairment of trade receivables (465) – – –
Inventories written down – 568 – –
Operating lease:

– rental of equipments 27,100 25,136 – –
– rental of land and buildings 2,621 2,067 658 180

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment – – 2 –
Loss on foreign exchange – realised 785 – – –
Loss on foreign exchange – unrealised 2,422 – – –

8. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Wages and salaries 149,304 124,413 3,266 3,108
Social security contributions 252 202 12 10
Contributions to defined contribution plan 3,282 2,762 471 399
Other benefits 5,657 1,099 391 58

158,495 128,476 4,140 3,575

Included in employee benefits expense of the Group and the Company are executive directors’ remuneration amounting to RM1,649,000 (2010:
RM2,168,000) and RM1,649,000 (2010: RM1,815,000) respectively.
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9. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

The details of remuneration receivable by directors of the Company during the year are as follows:

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Executive:
Salaries, allowances and compensation 1,350 1,865 1,350 1,546
Fees 22 56 22 56
Defined contribution plan 208 247 208 213

Total executive directors’ remuneration (excluding benefits-in-kind) 1,580 2,168 1,580 1,815
Estimated money value of benefits-in-kind 69 – 69 –

Total executive directors’ remuneration (including benefits-in-kind) 1,649 2,168 1,649 1,815

Non-Executive:
Fees and emoluments 441 227 441 227

Total directors’ remuneration 2,090 2,395 2,090 2,042

The number of directors of the Company whose total remuneration during the financial year fell within the following bands is analysed below:

Number of directors
2011 2010

Executive directors:
RM250,001 – RM300,000 – 1
RM400,001 – RM450,000 – 1
RM450,001 – RM500,000 – 1
RM600,001 – RM650,000 1 1
RM850,001 – RM900,000 1 –

2 4

Non executive directors:
RM1 – RM50,000 – 4
RM50,001 – RM100,000 – 2
RM100,001 – RM200,000 3 –

3 6

Total 5 10
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10. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

Current tax
– Malaysian income tax 2,266 6,167 1,095 –
– Under/(over) provision in prior years 2,217 (426) 84 101

4,483 5,741 1,179 101

Deferred tax (Note 14)
– Origination and reversal of temporary differences 2,697 514 40 65
– (Over)/under provision in prior years (2,263) 81 159 (33)

434 595 199 32

Income tax expense recognised in profit or loss 4,917 6,336 1,378 133

Reconciliation between tax expense and accounting profit

The reconciliation between tax expense and the product of accounting profit multiplied by the applicable corporate tax rate for the years ended
31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010 are as follows:

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

Profit before tax 8,225 23,426 3,819 12,227

Tax at statutory tax rate of 25% (2010: 25%) 2,056 5,857 955 3,057
Adjustments:

Non-deductible expenses 2,190 2,151 680 200
Income not subject to taxation (164) (2,208) (500) (4,000)
Utilisation of previously unrecognised/unabsorbed capital allowances – (1,372) – –
Deferred tax assets not recognised 881 2,253 – 808
Under/(over) provision in prior years:

– Current tax 2,217 (426) 84 101
– Deferred tax (2,263) 81 159 (33)

Income tax expense recognised in profit or loss 4,917 6,336 1,378 133

Income tax is calculated at the statutory tax rate of 25% (2010: 25%) of the estimated assessable profit for the year.
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11. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing profit for the year, net of tax, attributable to owners of the parent of RM3,485,000 (2010:
RM16,994,000) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year of 198,472,603 (2010: 195,000,000).

The Group has no potential ordinary shares in issue as at reporting date and therefore, diluted earnings per share has not been presented.

12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

<---------------------------------------------------------- Cost ---------------------------------------------------------->
At 1 At 1 At 31

Group January Prior year January December
31 December 2011 2011 adjustments 2011 Additions Disposals 2011

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(As previously (Note 36) (Restated)

stated)

Leasehold land 7,907 – 7,907 – – 7,907
Leasehold buildings 7,810 – 7,810 – – 7,810
Vessels 363,784 95,963 459,747 1,169 – 460,916
Dry docking 17,105 – 17,105 – – 17,105
Plant and machinery 11,361 – 11,361 52 – 11,413
Cabin, field and workshop equipment 37,153 – 37,153 1,053 – 38,206
Motor vehicles 5,056 – 5,056 282 (110) 5,228
Furniture, fittings and office equipment 5,503 – 5,503 358 – 5,861
Air conditioner, computer, signboard,

renovation and electrical installation 10,902 – 10,902 2,345 (12) 13,235

466,581 95,963 562,544 5,259 (122) 567,681

<-------------------------------------------- Accumulated depreciation ------------------------------------------->
At 1 At 1 Depreciation At 31 Net

January Prior year January charge for the December carrying
2011 adjustments 2011 year Disposals 2011 amount

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(As previously (Note 36) (Restated)

stated)

Leasehold land 890 – 890 129 – 1,019 6,888
Leasehold buildings 3,484 – 3,484 145 – 3,629 4,181
Vessels 47,610 3,199 50,809 17,024 – 67,833 393,083
Dry docking 4,490 – 4,490 3,498 – 7,988 9,117
Plant and machinery 9,281 – 9,281 501 – 9,782 1,631
Cabin, field and workshop

equipment 31,442 – 31,442 2,017 – 33,459 4,747
Motor vehicles 3,849 – 3,849 145 (52) 3,942 1,286
Furniture, fittings and

office equipment 4,210 – 4,210 503 – 4,713 1,148
Air conditioner, computer,

signboard, renovation and
electrical installation 8,184 – 8,184 1,665 (8) 9,841 3,394

113,440 3,199 116,639 25,627 (60) 142,206 425,475
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12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT CONT'D

<------------------------------------------- Cost -------------------------------------------->
At 1 At 31

Group January Prior year December
31 December 2010 2010 Additions Disposals adjustments 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Note 36) (Restated)

Leasehold land 7,907 – – – 7,907
Leasehold buildings 7,812 – (2) – 7,810
Vessels 360,456 3,328 – 95,963 459,747
Dry docking 15,930 1,175 – – 17,105
Plant and machinery 13,176 – (1,815) – 11,361
Cabin, field and workshop equipment 35,527 2,980 (1,354) – 37,153
Motor vehicles 4,494 623 (61) – 5,056
Furniture, fittings and office equipment 4,994 787 (278) – 5,503
Air conditioner, computer, signboard, renovation

and electrical installation 10,043 2,586 (1,727) – 10,902

460,339 11,479 (5,237) 95,963 562,544

<----------------------------- Accumulated depreciation ---------------------------->
At 1 Depreciation At 31 Net

January charge for Prior year December carrying
2010 the year Disposals adjustments 2010 amount

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Note 36) (Restated)

Leasehold land 761 129 – – 890 7,017
Leasehold buildings 3,340 144 – – 3,484 4,326
Vessels 32,402 15,208 – 3,199 50,809 408,938
Dry docking 1,000 3,490 – – 4,490 12,615
Plant and machinery 10,418 653 (1,790) – 9,281 2,080
Cabin, field and workshop equipment 29,257 3,453 (1,268) – 31,442 5,711
Motor vehicles 3,346 541 (38) – 3,849 1,207
Furniture, fittings and office equipment 4,029 456 (275) – 4,210 1,293
Air conditioner, computer, signboard,

renovation and electrical installation 8,587 1,215 (1,618) – 8,184 2,718

93,140 25,289 (4,989) 3,199 116,639 445,905

The Group's vessels with a carrying amount of RM249,709,000 (2010: RM255,745,000) are pledged to secure the Group's borrowings (Note 22).

During the year, the Group revised the estimated residual values of vessels and motor vehicles to RM49,558,590. The revision in estimate has been applied
on a prospective basis from 1 January 2011 and this has resulted in the lower depreciation charges by RM2,204,698 in current year.
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12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT CONT'D

<-------------------------------------- Cost ------------------------------------->
At 1 At 31

January December
2011 Additions Disposal 2011

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Company
31 December 2011

Furniture, fittings and office equipment 540 30 – 570
Air conditioner, computer, signboard, renovation and electrical installation 1,488 155 (6) 1,637

2,028 185 (6) 2,207

<---------------------- Accumulated depreciation ----------------------->
At 1 Depreciation At 31 Net

January charge for December carrying
2011 the year Disposal 2011 amount

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Furniture, fittings and office equipment 73 112 – 185 385
Air conditioner, computer, signboard, renovation

and electrical installation 294 484 (4) 774 863

367 596 (4) 959 1,248

<------------------------- Cost ------------------------->
At 1 At 31

January December
2010 Additions 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Company
31 December 2010

Furniture, fittings and office equipment 19 521 540
Air conditioner, computer, signboard, renovation and electrical installation 37 1,451 1,488

56 1,972 2,028
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12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT CONT'D

<---------- Accumulated depreciation ---------->
At 1 Depreciation At 31 Net

January charge for December carrying
2010 the year 2010 amount

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Company
31 December 2010

Furniture, fittings and office equipment 9 64 73 467
Air conditioner, computer, signboard, renovation and electrical installation 22 272 294 1,194

31 336 367 1,661

13. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES
Company

2011 2010
RM'000 RM'000

Unquoted shares, at costs 47,845 47,796
Impairment losses (100) (51)

47,745 47,745

On 21 October 2011, the Company acquired additional 49% equity interest in Petra AWT Sdn. Bhd. from its non-controlling interest for a cash consideration
of RM49,000. As a result of this acquisition, Petra AWT Sdn. Bhd. is now a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

Effective interest (%)
Name 2011 2010 Principal activities

Incorporated in Malaysia

Petra Resources Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Provision of services in operations and maintenance, oil field optimisation, retrofits,
domestic vessels recharter, geophysical, design and fabrication of process equipment
and packaging and supply of engineered equipment for the oil and gas industry.

Petra Fabricators Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Design, fabrication, supply and installation of pressure vessels, heat exchangers, skid
packages and other process equipment primarily for the oil and gas and
petrochemical industries.

Petra Services Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Equipment rental and related services in the oil and gas industry.

Petra Marine Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Ownership and supply of vessels.

Petra AWT Sdn. Bhd. 100 51 Provision of complete field development and refubishment solutions by integrating
all necessary project management, engineering and equipment services to deliver
such solutions to oil and gas operators.

Jurutera Perunding Akal Sdn. Bhd. 70 70 Engaged in engineering design and consultancy services.

Held through Petra Fabricators
Sdn. Bhd.:

Petra Boilers Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Design, fabrication, supply and installation of industrial boilers and ancillary
equipment.
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14. DEFERRED TAX

Group – 31 December 2011

At 1 At 1 Recognised At 31
January Prior year January in profit December

2011 adjustments 2011 or loss 2011
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

(As previously (Note 36) (Restated)
stated)

Deferred tax liabilities:

Property, plant and equipment (56,707) (911) (57,618) (8,428) (66,046)
Others (468) – (468) 537 69

(57,175) (911) (58,086) (7,891) (65,977)

Deferred tax assets:

Unabsorbed capital allowances 24,775 – 24,775 9,040 33,815
Unutilised business losses – – – 494 494
Provision for foreseeable losses 3,327 – 3,327 (3,187) 140
Allowances for impairment 1,250 – 1,250 (398) 852
Others 162 – 162 1,508 1,670

29,514 – 29,514 7,457 36,971

(27,661) (911) (28,572) (434) (29,006)

Group – 31 December 2010

At 1 Recognised At 1
January in profit Prior year December

2010 or loss adjustments 2010
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

(Note 36) (Restated)

Deferred tax liabilities:

Property, plant and equipment (49,867) (6,840) (911) (57,618)
Others (794) 326 – (468)

(50,661) (6,514) (911) (58,086)

Deferred tax assets:

Unabsorbed capital allowances 21,852 2,923 – 24,775
Unutilised business losses – – – –
Provision for foreseeable losses – 3,327 – 3,327
Allowances for impairment 724 526 – 1,250
Others 108 54 – 162

22,684 6,830 – 29,514

(27,977) 316 (911) (28,572)
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14. DEFERRED TAX CONT’D

Company

At 1 Recognised At 31 Recognised At 31
January in profit December in profit December

2010 or loss 2010 or loss 2011
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Deferred tax asset/(liabilities):

Property, plant and equipment (1) 1 – (199) (199)
Unabsorbed capital allowances 24 (24) – – –
Allowances for impairment 9 (9) – – –

32 (32) – (199) (199)

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Presented after appropriate offsetting as follows:
Deferred tax assets 1,031 1,084 – –
Deferred tax liabilities (30,037) (29,656) (199) –

(29,006) (28,572) (199) –

At the reporting date, deferred tax assets have not been recognised for the following items due to uncertainties of their recoverabilities:

Group
2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000

Unabsorbed business losses 8,617 4,969
Unutilised capital allowances 29 1
Others 2,232 2,383

10,878 7,353

The availability of these deferred tax assets for offsetting against future taxable profits of the respective subsidiaries in Malaysia are subject to no
substantial changes in shareholdings of those subsidiaries under the Income Tax Act, 1967 and guidelines issued by the tax authority.
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15. INVENTORIES

Group
2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000

Cost
Bunker fuel 2,078 1,055
Consumables 7,174 5,445
Finished goods 2,104 3,568
Raw materials 405 532

11,761 10,600

During the year, the amount of inventories recognised as an expense in cost of sales of the Group was RM24,196,000 (2010: RM18,260,000).

16. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Trade receivables
Third parties 181,981 196,070 – –
Less: Allowance for impairment (12,540) (12,863) – –

Trade receivables, net 169,441 183,207 – –

Other receivables
Amounts due from subsidiaries – – 195,784 193,189
Refundable deposits 1,369 941 822 190
Prepayments 1,064 830 – 30
Sundry receivables 7,672 8,440 – –

10,105 10,211 196,606 193,409
Less: Allowance for impairment

– Amounts due from subsidiaries – – (284) (284)
– Sundry receivables (1,876) (1,876) – –

Other receivables, net 8,229 8,335 196,322 193,125

177,670 191,542 196,322 193,125

Total trade and other receivables 177,670 191,542 196,322 193,125
Add: Cash and bank balances (Note 18) 108,834 63,706 17,817 561
Less: Refundable deposits and prepayments (2,433) (1,771) (822) (220)

Total loans and receivables 284,071 253,477 213,317 193,466
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16. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES CONT’D

(a) Trade receivables

Trade receivables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 to 90 days (2010: 30 to 90 days) terms. They are recognised at their
original invoice amounts which represent their fair values on initial recognition.

Ageing analysis of trade receivables

The ageing analysis of the Group’s trade receivables is as follows:

Group
2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000

Neither past due nor impaired 122,469 130,165

1 to 30 days past due not impaired 27,863 29,225
31 to 60 days past due not impaired 806 3,913
61 to 90 days past due not impaired 2,402 1,763
More than 91 days past due not impaired 7,483 11,504

Total – Past due not impaired 38,554 46,405
Impaired 20,958 19,500

181,981 196,070

Receivables that are neither past due nor impaired

Trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are creditworthy debtors with good payment records with the Group.

None of the Group’s trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired have been renegotiated during the financial year.

Receivables that are past due but not impaired

The Group has trade receivables amounting to RM38,554,000 (2010: RM46,405,000) that are past due at the reporting date but not impaired. These
balances are unsecured in nature.

Receivables that are impaired

The Group’s trade receivables that are impaired at the reporting date and the movement of the allowance accounts used to record the impairment
are as follows:

Group
2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000

Trade receivables
– nominal amounts 20,958 19,500

Less: Allowance for impairment (12,540) (12,863)

8,418 6,637
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16. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES CONT'D

(a) Trade receivables (cont'd)

Movement in allowance accounts:

Group
2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000

At 1 January 12,863 11,758
Charge for the year (Note 7) 263 2,231
Written back (Note 7) (465) –
Written off (121) (1,126)

At 31 December 12,540 12,863

Trade receivables that are individualy impaired at the reporting date relate to certain balances that are unlikely to be collected.

(b) Amounts due from subsidiaries

Amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, bear interest at 5.25% (2010: Nil) per annum and are repayable on demand.

(c) Other receivables that are impaired

Other receivables are unsecured. At the reporting date, the Group provided allowances of RM1,876,000 (2010: RM1,876,000) for impairment of
sundry receivables with nominal amount of RM1,876,000 (2010: RM1,876,000).

(d) Amount due from subsidiaries that are impaired

At the reporting date, the Company provided an allowance of RM284,000 (2010: RM284,000) for impairment of an amount due from a subsidiary,
Petra AWT Sdn. Bhd. with a nominal amount of RM284,000 (2010: RM284,000).

17. AMOUNT DUE FROM/TO CUSTOMERS

Group
2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000

Construction contract costs incurred to date 115,087 206,740
Attributable profits less accumulated losses 23,493 25,533
Less: Provision for foreseeable losses – (13,685)

138,580 218,588
Less: Progress billings (71,971) (139,622)

66,609 78,966

Presented as:
Gross amount due from customers for contract work 68,917 82,119
Gross amount due to customers for contract work (2,308) (3,153)

66,609 78,966
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18. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Short term deposits with licensed banks 51,170 44,047 317 340
Cash at banks and on hand 57,664 19,659 17,500 221

108,834 63,706 17,817 561

Cash at banks earn interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Short term deposits are made for varying periods of between one day and
three months depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Group and the Company, and earn interests at the respective short term deposit rates.
The weighted average effective interest rates as at 31 December 2011 for the Group and the Company were 2.52% (2010: 2.45%) per annum and 2.08%
(2010: 1.95%) per annum respectively.

Short term deposits with licensed banks of the Group amounting to RM323,000 (2010: RM278,000) are pledged as securities for borrowings.

Included in short term deposit is an amount held in a Debts Service Reserve Account ("DSRA") of RM19,165,000 (2010: RM10,497,000). This deposit will be
utilised for the quarterly repayment of term loan.

For the purpose of the statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following at the reporting date:

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

Cash and bank balances 108,834 63,706 17,817 561
Less: Bank overdrafts (Note 22) (697) (2,896) – –

Cash and cash equivalents 108,137 60,810 17,817 561
Less: Cash restricted in use

– DSRA (19,165) (10,497) – –
– Fixed deposits pledged for borrowing (323) (278) – –

Net cash and cash equivalents 88,649 50,035 17,817 561
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19. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE PREMIUM

Share capital:

Number of shares of
RM0.50 each Amount

2011 2010 2011 2010
'000 '000 RM'000 RM'000

Group and Company

Authorised:

At 1 January/31 December 1,000,000 1,000,000 500,000 500,000

Issued and fully paid:

At 1 January 195,000 195,000 97,500 97,500
Issued during the year 19,500 – 9,750 –

At 31 December 214,500 195,000 107,250 97,500

Share premium:

Group and Company
2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000

At 1 January 62,062 62,062
Issued during the year, net of transaction costs 7,818 –

At 31 December 69,880 62,062

During the financial year, the Company issued 19,500,000 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each through a private placement at an issue price of RM0.91 per
ordinary shares for cash to finance capital expenditure. The new ordinary shares ranked pari passu in all respects with the existing ordinary shares of the
Company.

The Company incurred a transaction costs of RM177,000 which was subtracted from the share premium of RM7,995,000.

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company. All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without
restrictions and ranked equally with regard to the Company's residual assets.

20. MERGER RESERVE

Merger reserve arose from the acquisition of Petra Resources Sdn. Bhd. and Petra Fabricators Sdn. Bhd. which were previously under common control of
Perdana Petroleum Berhad (formerly known as Petra Perdana Berhad).
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21. RETAINED EARNINGS

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, the Company does not have any Section 108 balances. The Company may distribute dividends out of its entire retained
earnings as at 31 December 2011 and 2010 under the single tier system.

22. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

Group
2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

Current
Secured:
Revolving credits 44,000 39,000
Term loan 1 39,639 39,639
Term loan 2 14,000 14,000

97,639 92,639

Unsecured:
Bankers' acceptances 2,113 –
Bank overdrafts (Note 18) 697 2,896
Obligations under finance lease (Note 27(c)) 15,768 13,966

18,578 16,862

116,217 109,501

Non-current
Secured:
Term loan 1 48,798 87,449
Term loan 2 7,000 21,000

55,798 108,449

Unsecured:
Obligations under finance lease (Note 27(c)) 47,311 61,417

103,109 169,866

Total loans and borrowings 219,326 279,367
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22. LOANS AND BORROWINGS CONT'D

The remaining maturities of the loans and borrowings as at reporting date are as follows:

Group
2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

Not later than 1 year 116,217 109,501
More than 1 year and less than 2 years 103,109 67,202
More than 2 years and less than 5 years – 102,664

219,326 279,367

Term loan 1

The term loan is secured by the following:

– First fixed and floating charge upon all the assets of the Group;

– First ranking assignment executed by subsidiary, Petra Resources Sdn. Bhd. ("PRSB"), to assign all of PRSB's rights, title, interest and benefits in and
to all proceeds arising from a Contract to a Designated Collection Account and an Operation Account;

– First ranking statutory mortgage over the 3 vessels of the Group, which are Petra Galaxy, Petra Endeavour and Petra Orbit;

– First ranking Charge and Assignment of DSRA of RM19,165,000 (2010: RM10,497,000);

– An irrevocable and unconditional undertaking from PRSB to cover any shortfall in the DSRA; and

– Short term deposits of RM323,000 (2010: RM278,000) are pledged as securities for borrowings.

Term loan 2

The term loan is secured by the following:

– Assignment of all risk insurance in respect of the vessel "Petra Discovery" with the Bank named as the mortgagee and loss payee; and

– First ranking statutory mortgage over Petra Discovery.
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23. HIRE PURCHASE LIABILITIES

Group
2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000

Future minimum lease payments 82 173
Less: Interest in suspense (10) (31)

Present value of finance lease liabilities 72 142

Analysed as:
Not later than 1 year 45 73
More than 1 year and less than 5 years 27 69

72 142

24. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Trade payables
Third parties 168,000 126,121 – –

Other payables
Accrued operating expenses 11,456 12,770 897 1,074
Other payables 22,980 11,954 – 111
Amount due to a corporate shareholder 526 526 – –

34,962 25,250 897 1,185

Total trade and other payables 202,962 151,371 897 1,185

(a) Trade payables

These amounts are non-interest bearing. Trade payables are settled within the normal credit terms ranging from 30 days to 60 days (2010: 30 days
to 60 days).

(b) Other payables

These amounts are non-interest bearing. Other payables are settled within the normal credit terms ranging from 30 days to 60 days (2010: 30 days
to 60 days).

(c) Amount due to a corporate shareholder

This amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.
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25. PROVISIONS

Group – 31 December 2011

Provision
Provision for

for liquidated
foreseeable ascertained

losses damages Total
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At 1 January 2011 13,685 861 14,546
Arose during the year (Note 7) – 643 643
Utilised/paid (13,685) (861) (14,546)

At 31 December 2011 – 643 643

Group – 31 December 2010

At 1 January 2010 – 1,316 1,316
Arose during the year (Note 7) 13,685 4,654 18,339
Utilised/paid – (5,109) (5,109)

At 31 December 2010 13,685 861 14,546

26. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following significant transactions between the Group and
related parties took place at terms agreed between the parties during the financial year:

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Rental of vessels and rendering of services from related companies
of a corporate shareholder 104,208 87,613 – –

Rental paid to a party related to a corporate shareholder 310 310 – –
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27. COMMITMENTS

(a) Operating lease commitments – as lessee

The Group has entered into commercial leases on certain vessels, motor vehicles, buildings and office equipment. These leases have an average
tenure of between three and six years with no renewal option or contingent rent provision included in the contracts.

Future minimum rentals payable under non-cancellable operating leases at the reporting dates are as follows:

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

Not later than 1 year 128,684 129,209 658 658
More than 1 year and less than 5 years 22,505 104,861 165 823

151,189 234,070 823 1,481

(b) Operating lease commitments – as lessor

The Group has entered into commercial vessel leases on certain vessels. These non-cancellable leases have remaining lease terms of between two
and three years. All leases include a clause to enable upward revision of the rental charge on an annual basis based on prevailing market conditions.

Future minimum rentals receivable under non-cancellable operating leases at the reporting dates are as follows:

Group
2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000

Not later than 1 year 144,156 168,874
More than 1 year and less than 5 years 16,720 140,428

160,876 309,302

(c) Finance lease commitment

The Group has entered into a finance lease for a vessel (Note 12). The lease does not have terms of renewal, but grants the Group an option to
purchase at different exercise prices during the lease term. The lease also grants the lessor the option to sell the vessel to the Group at the end of
the lease term at a pre-agreed price.
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27. COMMITMENTS CONT’D

(c) Finance lease commitment (cont’d)

The future minimum lease payments under a finance lease together with the present value of the net minimum lease payments are as follows:

Group
2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000

Minimum lease payments:
Not later than 1 year 20,864 20,258
More than 1 year and less than 2 years 48,018 20,314
More than 2 years and less than 5 years – 46,752

Total minimum lease payments 68,882 87,324
Less: Amounts representing finance charges (5,803) (11,941)

Present value of minimum lease payments 63,079 75,383

Present value of payments:
Not later than 1 year 15,768 13,966
More than 1 year and less than 2 years 47,311 15,353
More than 2 years and less than 5 years – 46,064

Present value of minimum lease payments 63,079 75,383
Less: Amount due within 12 months (Note 22) (15,768) (13,966)

Amount due after 12 months (Note 22) 47,311 61,417

28. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Legal claim

(a) Petra Boilers Sdn. Bhd. ("PBSB"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Petra Fabricators Sdn. Bhd. (“PFSB”), which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of
the Company has received a Request of Arbitration made on 1 December 2009 by United Palm Oil Industry Public Co. Ltd ("UPOIPC"), a company
incorporated under the Laws of Thailand. UPOIPC claimed that PBSB supplied a boiler which failed and was of out-of-service, and that PBSB has
failed to perform contractually obliged works pertaining to the boiler causing significant loss to UPOIPC. UPOIPC is claiming damages and penalty
totaling USD 11,258,335 together with interest, costs and such further or other relief as may be amended or added.

On 1 February 2010, PBSB filed its response denying UPOIPC's claim and counterclaimed that UPOIPC failed to honour its obligations to pay the
balance of the contract sum for the supply of the boiler and penalty on the contract sum totalling USD 628,191 together with interests, costs and
such further or other relief as may be deemed fit to be awarded.

On 5 March, the International Chamber of Commerce ("ICC") International Court of Arbitration at its session on 4 May 2010, fixed the advance to
cover the costs of arbitration at USD 400,000, subject to later readjustments. PBSB has been invited to pay USD 200,000 whilst UPOIPC has been
invited to bear the balance USD 200,000 of the said USD 400,000 costs advancement to ICC.
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28. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES CONT'D

Legal claim (cont'd)

On 25 August 2010, UPOIPC has sought to amend their Points of Claim and to increase their claim for damages and penalty from the total amount
approximating USD 11,258,335 to an amount totaling approximately USD 21,582,481 (converted from Thai Baht 712,780,664) together with
additional continuing loss of profits, interest, costs and such further or other relief as may be amended or added. PBSB had registered its objection
to UPOIPC's application to the Tribunal. On 3 September 2010, the arbitration tribunal informed that it is allowing UPOIPC's application to amend
their Request for Arbitration subject to the following terms:

(i) UPOIPC to give discovery, by 10 September 2010, of the categories on certain documents.

(ii) PBSB be at liberty to serve further witness statements in chief by 8 October 2010.

(iii) UPOIPC bears all PBSB's costs arising from the amendment (including costs thrown away) such costs to be agreed or, failing which, to be fixed
by the Tribunal.

(iv) The date of service of the parties' reply witness statements will now be 5 November 2010.

The date for the arbitration hearing was fixed from 6 December to 9 December 2010.

On 26 October 2010, the Tribunal vacated the hearing dates in December 2010 and set fresh hearing dates in two tranches:

(i) 1st tranche – 21 May 2011 to 28 May 2011; and

(ii) 2nd tranche – 2 July 2011 to 8 July 2011

The above fresh hearing dates are consequent to the Tribunal allowing PBSB's applications for UPOIPC to produce documents, for PBSB to file further
documents, for PBSB to call additional rebuttal witnesses and for the timeline to exchange rebuttal witness statements be extended.

The Tribunal has yet to award any judgement as of to-date. The Board of Directors has been advised by the advocate and solicitor that the UPOIPC's
claim is grossly inflated, and outside the scope of the contract, which itself specifies compensation for any breach of contract.

(b) The Company received a Writ of Summons and a Statement of Claims dated 3 January 2012 for gratuity payment and other compensation-in-kind
from Yang Mulia Tengku Dato' Ibrahim Petra Bin Tengku Indra Petra ("Tengku") in respect of his past service to the Group.

Based on legal advice, the Board of Directors is of the opinion that the Group has a reasonably good prospect to avail in the proceedings.
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29. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On 13 February 2012, Petra Resources Sdn. Bhd. entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement with Jong Nyat Lian and Lee Wing Yim to acquire two parcels
of leasehold land, measuring approximately 2.2946 hectares and described as Lot 205312634 and Lot 205312590 at Kampung Sungai Keling, Wilayah
Persekutuan Labuan, together with all the buildings and fixtures erected on the land for a cash consideration of RM16,000,000.

30. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amount of current financial assets, current financial liabilities and non-current liabilities are at a reasonable approximation of their fair values,
either due to their short term nature or that they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced to market interest rate on or near the reporting date.

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risk, including foreign currency exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity and cash flow
risk arising in the normal course of the Group's businesses. The directors monitor the Group's financial position closely with an objective to minimise
potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Group.

The directors review and agree on policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below:

(a) Foreign currency exchange risk

The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the
functional currency of the operations to which they relate. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily US Dollars (“USD”).

With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's profit before taxation to a reasonably possible
change in the USD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group.

Group
Profit before tax

2011 2010
RM'000 RM'000

USD/RM – strengthen 3% (116) (53)
– weaken 3% 116 53

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk which is the risk that a financial instrument's value will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest
rate.

The Group's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. Exposure to changes in interest rate
risk relates primarily to the Group's bank borrowings and deposits placed with licensed banks and financial institutions.

As at reporting date, 71% (2010: 72%) of the Group's loans carry floating interest rates. As such, the Group's profit and loss and operating cash flows
are therefore influenced by changes in market interest rate.

At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 10 basis points lower/higher, with all variables held constant, the Group's profit before tax would
have been RM243,230 (2010: RM286,622) higher/lower, arising mainly as a result of lower/higher interest expense from floating rate loans. The
assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.
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31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES CONT'D

(b) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

The following table sets out the carrying amounts, the weighted average effective interest rate ("WAEIR") as at the reporting date and the remaining
maturities of the Group's and the Company's financial instruments that are exposed to interest rate risks:

1 year 1 to
WAEIR or less 5 years Total

% RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Group
At 31 December 2011

Financial assets
Deposits 2.52% 51,170 – 51,170

Financial liabilities
Term loans 5.71% 53,639 55,798 109,437
Bank overdrafts 5.16% 697 – 697
Revolving credits 5.16% 44,000 – 44,000
Bankers' acceptances 4.65% 2,113 – 2,113
Hire purchase liabilities 3.64% 45 27 72
Obligations under finance lease 9.10% 15,768 47,311 63,079

Group
At 31 December 2010

Financial assets
Deposits 2.45% 19,659 – 19,659

Financial liabilities
Term loans 6.30% 53,639 108,449 162,088
Bank overdrafts 7.55% 2,896 – 2,896
Revolving credits 7.55% 39,000 – 39,000
Hire purchase liabilities 3.64% 73 69 142
Obligations under finance lease 9.10% 13,966 61,417 75,383

Company
At 31 December 2011

Financial assets
Deposits 2.08% 317 – 317
Amounts due from subsidiaries 5.25% 195,784 – 195,784

Company
At 31 December 2010

Financial assets
Deposits 1.95% 340 – 340
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31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES CONT'D

(c) Credit Risk

The Group seeks to invest cash assets safely and profitably. It also seeks to control credit risks by setting appropriate credit terms and limits for
customers and ensuring that sales are made to customers with good credit assessment.

The Group manages its exposures to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis.

Exposure to credit risk

At the reporting date, the Group's and the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each class of
financial assets recognised in the statements of financial position.

Credit risk concentration

As at 31 December 2011, the Group has significant concentration of credit risk in the form of outstanding balance due from 2 customers which are
major players in the oil and gas industry, representing approximately 77% (2010: 78%) of the Group's total net trade receivables.

(d) Liquidity and cash flow risk

The Group seeks to ensure all business units maintain optimum levels of liquidity at all times, sufficient for their operating and investing activities.

Therefore the policy seeks to ensure that each business unit, through efficient working capital management, must be able to convert its current
assets into cash to meet all demands for payment as and when they fall due.

The Group also seeks to maintain sufficient credit lines available to meet its liquidity requirements while ensuring an effective working capital
management within the Group.

Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's and Company's liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual undiscounted
repayment obligations.

On
demand

or within 1 to
1 year 5 years Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At 31 December 2011

Group
Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables 202,962 – 202,962
Loans and borrowings 124,290 106,977 231,267
Hire purchase liabilities 47 28 75

327,299 107,005 434,304

Company
Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables 897 – 897
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31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES CONT'D

(d) Liquidity and cash flow risk (cont'd)

On
demand

or within 1 to 5 Over 5
1 year years years Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At 31 December 2010

Group
Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables 151,370 – – 151,370
Loans and borrowings 122,496 122,326 60,166 304,988
Hire purchase liabilities 76 72 – 148

273,942 122,398 60,166 456,506

Company
Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables 1,185 – – 1,185

32. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group's primary objective in managing its capital is to maximise the Group's value by optimising its capital structure and enhancing capital efficiency
while maintaining a sufficient level of liquidity.

As required by the terms of the borrowing by a subsidiary, the Group needs to cap its leverage ratio at or below 1.25 times. Leverage ratio is derived by
dividing total debts by total shareholders' fund. Total debts are the sum of all loans and borrowings and hire purchase. Shareholders' fund includes share
capital, share premium, and equity attributable to owners of the parent less merger reserve.

The leverage ratio as at 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010 were as follows:

Group
2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

Total debt 219,398 279,509
Total equity 340,769 320,642
Leverage ratio (times) 0.64 0.87

The Group did not breach the leverage ratio requirements during the financial years ended 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes in regards to the Group's management of its capital structure during the years ended
31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010.
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33. SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services, and has five reportable operating segments as
follows:

I. Integrated Brown Field Maintenance and Engineering Services – provision for services in operations and maintenance, oil field optimisation, retrofits,
domestic vessel recharter, geophysical, design and fabrication of process equipment and packaging and supply of engineered equipment for the oil
and gas industry.

II. Onshore Civil Engineering Services – provision for procurement, construction and commissioning of Kumang Cluster Onshore Tie-In at MLNG-2 and
Bintulu Integrated Facilities ("BIF") onshore upgrading and modifications.

III. Marine Offshore Support Services – provision for charter hire of vessel.

IV. Design, Fabrication, Supply and Installation Services – design, fabricate, supply and install pressure vessels, heat exchanger, skid packages and other
process equipment primarily for the oil and gas, and petrochemical industries.

V. Investment Holding – investment holding and provision for Group-level corporate services.

Except as indicated above, no operating segments have been aggregated to form the above reportable operating segments.

Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance
assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss which, in certain respects as explained in the table below, is measured
differently from operating profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements.

Transfer prices between operating segments are based on negotiated terms.

Integrated Design,
Brownfield, Onshore Marine Fabrication, Per

Maintenance Civil Offshore Supply And Adjustments Consolidated
And Engineering Engineering Support Installation Investment and Financial

Services Services Services Services Holding Eliminations Statements
2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 Note 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Restated) (Restated) (Restated)

Revenue:

External customers 495,114 454,473 20,432 34,314 99,107 107,450 35,750 37,698 – – – – 650,403 633,935
Inter-segment 86,536 94,737 – – – – 9,157 10,559 3,360 18,360 (99,053) (123,656) A – –

Total revenue 581,650 549,210 20,432 34,314 99,107 107,450 44,907 48,257 3,360 18,360 (99,053) (123,656) 650,403 633,935

Results:
Segment results 65,437 72,838 (27,303) (26,107) 2,177 7,253 (9,123) (5,428) 3,819 14,524 (10,710) (19,034) 24,297 44,046
Finance costs (25,640) (19,728) (385) (192) (3) – (576) (700) – (2,297) 10,532 2,297 B (16,072) (20,620)

Segment profit/(loss)
before tax 39,797 53,110 (27,688) (26,299) 2,174 7,253 (9,699) (6,128) 3,819 12,227 (178) (16,737) C 8,225 23,426

Assets and liabilities:

Segment assets 737,874 730,566 4,027 23,096 60,696 72,216 87,287 58,212 263,132 243,348 (352,756) (326,928) D 800,260 800,510

Segment liabilities 493,612 511,612 58,014 49,395 131,465 145,158 87,111 50,226 1,935 1,185 (313,200) (278,488) E 458,937 479,088
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33. SEGMENT INFORMATION CONT'D

A Inter-segment revenues are eliminated on consolidation.

B Inter-segment interest expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

C The following items are added to/(deducted from) segment profit to arrive at "profit before tax" presented in the consolidated statements of
comprehensive income:

2011 2010
RM'000 RM'000

Inter-segment dividends – 15,000
Impairment of goodwill – 1,428
Reversal of impairment of investment in subsidiary 49 1,000
Unrealised profit on closing stocks 78 (407)
Allowance for impairment on amount due from a subsidiary – (284)
Others 51 –

178 16,737

D The following items are deducted from segment assets to arrive at total assets reported in the consolidated statements of financial position:

2011 2010
RM'000 RM'000

Inter-segment assets (352,756) (326,928)

E The following items are deducted from segment liabilities to arrive at total liabilities reported in the consolidated statements of financial position:

2011 2010
RM'000 RM'000

Inter-segment liabilities (313,200) (278,488)

Geographical information

No geographical segmental reporting has been prepared as the Group's activities involve only one geographical segment, i.e. Malaysia.
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34. DIVIDENDS

Group and Company
2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000
Recognised during the financial year:

Dividends on ordinary shares:
– Final tax exempt (single-tier) dividend for 2010: 0.5 sen (2010: Nil) per share 975 –

– Interim tax exempt (single-tier) dividend for 2011: Nil (2010: 1 sen) per share – 1,950

975 1,950

Proposed but not recognised as a liability as at 31 December:

Dividends on ordinary shares, subject to shareholders’ approval at the AGM:
– Final tax exempt (single-tier) dividend for 2011: 0.5 sen (2010: 0.5 sen) per share 1,073 975

At the forthcoming Annual General Meeting (“AGM”), a final tax exempt (single-tier) dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2011 of
0.5 sen per ordinary share of 50 sen each, on 214,500,000 ordinary shares, amounting to a dividend payable of RM1,072,500 will be proposed for
shareholders’ approval. The financial statements for the current financial year do not reflect this proposed dividend. Such dividend, if approved by the
shareholders, will be accounted for in equity as an appropriation of retained earnings in the financial year ending 31 December 2012.

35. AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR ISSUE

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 12 April 2012.
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36. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

In 2010, the Group entered into a charter hire agreement for a vessel. Pursuant to FRS 117 – Leases and the terms of the charter hire agreement, the
charter hire arrangement of the vessel should be accounted for under a finance lease arrangement instead of an operating lease. As a result, in the prior
year, the lease payments were charged to the profit or loss as and when they are incurred.

The Group has accounted for the charter hire of the vessel as a finance lease during the financial year. Accordingly, the comparative figures have been
restated as follows:

As
previously As

stated Adjustments restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statements of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 December 2010

Cost of sales (562,158) 15,383 (546,775)
Other income – unrealised foreign exchange gain 4,115 8,359 12,474
Finance costs (14,259) (6,361) (20,620)
Income tax expense (3,364) (2,972) (6,336)
Profit for the year 2,681 14,409 17,090
Earnings per share for profit attributable to the owners of the parent 2,585 14,409 16,994

– Basic (sen per share) 1.33 7.39 8.71

Statements of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2010

Property, plant and equipment 353,141 92,764 445,905
Tax recoverable 7,614 (2,060) 5,554
Retained earnings 177,671 14,409 192,080
Loans and borrowings 203,984 75,383 279,367
Deferred tax liabilities 28,745 911 29,656
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37. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  BREAKDOWN OF RETAINED EARNINGS INTO REALISED AND UNREALISED

The breakdown of the retained earnings of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010 into realised and unrealised
earnings is presented as follows:

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(Restated)

Total retained earnings of the Company and its subsidiaries
– Realised 227,183 214,687 84,266 82,601
– Unrealised (31,514) (19,369) (199) –

195,669 195,318 84,067 82,601
Less: Consolidation adjustments (1,030) (3,238) – –

Retained earnings as per financial statements 194,639 192,080 84,067 82,601
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Remaining
Lease period/ Date of NBV

Address Description Status Years Acquisition Age/Years RM’000

Petra Resources Sdn Bhd Workshop Leasehold 31 18/07/2000 18 1,996
Lot 2000, Block 4
Miri Concession Land District
Piasau Industrial Estate
98000 Miri, Sarawak

Petra Resources Sdn Bhd Warehouse Leasehold 31 18/07/2000 27 288
Lot 1991, Block 4
Miri Concession Land District
Piasau Industrial Estate
98000 Miri, Sarawak

Petra Fabricators Sdn Bhd Factory Leasehold 61 24/07/2006 38 8,628
Lot 58, Jalan Utas 15/7 (Approximately
Kawasan Perusahaan Seksyen 15 13,656 sq. m)
40000 Shah Alam
Selangor Darul Ehsan

Petra Fabrication Yard Fabrication Leasehold 975 13/02/2012 24 16,000
Lot 205312634 and Lot 205312590 Yard
at Kampung Sungai Keling (Approximately
Wilayah Persekutuan Labuan 0.2064 and

2.0882 hectares
respectively)

Petra Energy Berhad Group has not carried out any revaluation on its landed properties.

LIST OF PROPERTIES
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Class of Securities : Ordinary shares of RM0.50 each
Authorised Capital : RM500,000,000
Issued Capital : 214,500,000 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each
Paid-up Capital : RM107,250,000.00
Voting Rights : On a poll, one vote for every ordinary share held

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS (as per the Record of Depositors)

No. of % of No. of % of Issued
Shareholders Shareholders Shares Held Shares

Size of Shareholdings

1 – 99 152 4.03 6,868 0.00
100 – 1,000 1,269 33.64 733,248 0.34
1,001 – 10,000 1,818 48.20 8,370,767 3.90
10,001 – 100,000 470 12.46 14,701,985 6.85
100,001 – 10,724,999 (*) 59 1.56 41,373,157 19.29
10,725,000 AND ABOVE (**) 4 0.11 149,313,975 69.61

Total 3,772 100.00 214,500,000 100.00

Remark : * – less than 5% of issued holdings
: ** – 5% and above of issued holdings

LIST OF THIRTY 30 LARGEST SECURITIES ACCOUNT HOLDERS (as per the Record of Depositors)

No. of
Names of Shareholders Shares Held %

1. Mayban Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd 58,500,000 27.27
Pledged Securities Account for Shorefield Resources Sdn Bhd

2. OSK Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Berhad 57,700,000 26.90
OSK Trustees Berhad for Perdana Petroleum Berhad

3. CIMSEC Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd 19,500,000 9.09
CIMB Bank for Mohamed Nizam Bin Abdul Razak

4. Lembaga Tabung Haji 13,613,975 6.35

5. Amanahraya Trustees Berhad 9,390,508 4.38
Skim Amanah Saham Bumiputera

6. Ling Lee Chuon @ James Ling Chung 5,438,400 2.54

7. AMSEC Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd 3,007,500 1.40
Amtrustee Berhad for Pacific Pearl Fund

8. Citigroup Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd 2,336,500 1.09
Kumpulan Wang Persaraan (Diperbadankan) (CIMB Equities)

9. AMSEC Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd 1,608,000 0.75
Mohammad Affrin bin Samsudin

ANALYSIS OF SHAREHOLDINGS
AS AT 9 APRIL 2012
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No. of
Names of Shareholders Shares Held %

10. Alliancegroup Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd 1,309,786 0.61
Pledged Securities Account for Kho Poh Eng

11. Goh Siew Chin 1,250,000 0.58

12. Amanahraya Trustees Berhad 1,199,908 0.56
Public Islamic Opportunities Fund

13. CIMB Group Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd 991,300 0.46
CIMB Commerce Trustee Berhad for Pacific Recovery Fund

14. Kumpulan Wang Simpanan Guru-Guru 967,700 0.45

15. CIMSEC Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd 948,000 0.44
CIMB Bank for Ang Eng Huat

16. Universal Trustee (Malaysia) Berhad 940,800 0.44
CIMB Islamic Small Cap Fund

17. RHB Capital Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd 839,000 0.39
Pledged Securities Account for Ibrahim Bin Baki

18. Permodalan Nasional Berhad 572,600 0.27

19. Mayban Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd 545,500 0.25
Mayban Trustees Berhad for CIMB-Principal Small Cap Fund

20. Tan Lah Kia @ Tan Jit Kee 520,000 0.24

21. Citigroup Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd 500,038 0.23
Exempt An for OCBC Securities Private Limited

22. HSBC Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd 497,200 0.23
Exempt An for Credit Suisse

23. Lim Poh Suan 456,434 0.21

24. HSBC Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd 423,500 0.20
HSBC (M) Trustee Bhd for Pertubuhan Keselamatan Sosial

25. Chan Cheu Leong 419,900 0.20

26. Ang Kai Chan 400,000 0.19

27. Beh Eng Par 392,000 0.18

28. Ambank (M) Berhad 310,650 0.14
Pledged Securities Account for Kho Poh Eng

29. AMSEC Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd 290,000 0.14
Pledged Securities Account for Theresa Toyat

30. CIMSEC Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd 260,000 0.12
CIMB for Shahril Bin Shamsuddin

Total 185,129,199 86.31
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LIST OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AS PER THE REGISTER OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Direct Interest Deemed Interest
No. of No. of

Names Shares Held % Shares Held %

1. Shorefield Resources Sdn Bhd 58,500,000 27.27 – –
2. Shorefield Sdn Bhd – – 58,500,000 (a) 30.00
3. OBYU Holdings Sdn Bhd – – 58,500,000 (a) 30.00
4. Dato Bustari bin Yusuf – – 58,500,000 (a) 30.00
5. Perdana Petroleum Berhad 57,700,000 26.90 – –
6. Mohamed Nizam Bin Abdul Razak 19,500,000 9.09 – –
7. Lembaga Tabung Haji 13,613,975 6.35 – –

Notes

(a) Deemed interest under Section 6A of the Companies Act, 1965

LIST OF DIRECTORS' SHAREHOLDINGS AS PER THE REGISTER OF DIRECTORS' SHAREHOLDINGS

Direct Interest Deemed Interest
No. of No. of

Names Shares Held % Shares Held %

1. Abdul Rahim bin Abdul Hamid – – – –
2. Ahmad Azra bin Salleh – – – –
3. Ahmadi Bin Yusoff – – – –
4. Surya Hidayat Bin Abd Malik – – – –

Total – – – –



I/We CDS Account No.
(FULL NAME AND NRIC/PASSPORT/COMPANY NO.) (FOR NOMINEE COMPANY ONLY)

of
(FULL ADDRESS)

being a member of PETRA ENERGY BERHAD (“the Company”), hereby appoint

(FULL NAME AND NRIC/PASSPORT NO.)

of
(FULL ADDRESS)

or failing him,
(FULL NAME AND NRIC/PASSPORT NO.)

of
(FULL ADDRESS)

or failing him/her, the CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING as my/our proxy to vote for me/us on my/our behalf at the Sixth Annual General Meeting of the Company to
be held at Ballroom 1, 1st Floor, Sime Darby Convention Centre, 1A, Jalan Bukit Kiara 1, 60000 Kuala Lumpur on Wednesday, 30 May 2012 at 11.00 a.m. and at
any adjournment thereof, in the manner as indicated below:

NO. RESOLUTIONS FOR AGAINST

1. To receive the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 and the Reports
of the Directors and Auditors thereon

2. To approve the declaration of the Final Tax-Exempt (Single Tier) Dividend of 0.5 sen per share

3. To approve the payment of Directors’ fees

4. To re-elect Ahmad Azra Bin Salleh as Director pursuant to Article 104

5. To re-appoint Ernst & Young as Auditors and to authorise the Directors to fix their remuneration

6. To empower the Directors to issue shares pursuant to Section 132D of the Companies Act, 1965

7. To renew the shareholders’ mandate for recurrent related party transactions with Perdana Petroleum Berhad
(formerly known as Petra Perdana Berhad) and its subsidiary companies

8. To renew the shareholders’ mandate for recurrent related party transactions with KACC Construction Sdn. Bhd.

9. To renew the shareholders’ mandate for recurrent related party transactions with Kho Chew Swan

10. To amend the Articles of Association of the Company

Please indicate with an “X” in the spaces provided above on how you wish to cast your vote. In the absence of specific directions, your proxy will vote or abstain
as he thinks fit.

Date :
Signature/Common Seal of Member

NOTES:

(a) In respect of deposited securities, only members whose names appear in the Record of Depositors on 23 May 2012 (“General Meeting Record of Depositors”) shall be
eligible to attend the Meeting.

(b) A member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint more than one proxy to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy may but does not need to be a
member of the Company and the provisions of Section 149 (1)(b) of the Companies Act, 1965 need not be complied with. Where a member appoints more than one proxy,
the appointments shall be invalid unless he specifies the proportions of his shareholdings to be represented by each proxy. A proxy appointed to attend and vote at the
Meeting shall have the same rights as the member to speak at the Meeting. Notwithstanding this, a member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to
appoint any person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of the member at the Meeting. There should be no restriction as to the qualification of the proxy.

(c) In the case of a corporate member, the instrument appointing a proxy must be either under its common seal or under the hand of its officer or attorney duly authorised.
(d) Where a member of the Company is an exempt authorised nominee which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account

(“omnibus account”), there is no limit to the number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of each omnibus account it holds.
(e) The instrument appointing a proxy must be deposited at Securities Services (Holdings) Sdn. Bhd. of Level 7, Menara Milenium, Jalan Damanlela, Pusat Bandar Damansara,

Damansara Heights, 50490 Kuala Lumpur not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.

FORM OF PROXY
PPEETTRRAA EENNEERRGGYY BBEERRHHAADD (718388-H)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Number of Shares Held

Please refer to
Explanatory Note (a)
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